




































ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

$227,470Mackenzie Park    PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY Total Cost =

1 Curb Ramp $5,900

Curb Ramps & Landings
Curb ramp flair sides 
slope ranges from 10% 
to 13.8%; top landing 
40"; no detectable 
warnings and not 
contrasting color with 
adjacent surfaces.

JOB $5,900Existing curb ramp with 
multiple code non-
compliances.

Multiple code requirements. Remove existing curb ramp 
and provide new  curb 
ramp, with the required 
slopes, top and bottom 
landings, 12" grooves, 
detectable warnings, 
contrasting color with 
adjacent surfaces and "No-
parking zone" red striping 
at each side of curb ramp.

$5,9001

 

ADAAG: 4.7

T24: 1127B.5

3

2 Sidewalk $37,240

Walks and Sidewalks
Cross slope ranges from 
3.0% to 4.4%.

SF $28Cross slope. <2%, (2.5% not to exceed 20') Modify 
walk/sidewalk/pedestrian 
way to provide compliant 
cross slope.

$37,2401E+
03

 

ADAAG: 4.3.7

T24: 1133B.7.1.3

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

3 Sidewalk $3,640

Walks and Sidewalks
Cross slope 3.0%. SF $28Cross slope. <2%, (2.5% not to exceed 20') Modify 

walk/sidewalk/pedestrian 
way to provide compliant 
cross slope.

$3,640130

 

ADAAG: 4.3.7

T24: 1133B.7.1.3

3

4 Sidewalk Old Driveway $3,360

Walks and Sidewalks
Cross slope 5.6% at 
walk at top of driveway.

SF $28Cross slope at 
intersection of walkway 
and driveway.

<2%, (2.5% not to exceed 20 
L.F.)

Modify driveway and 
walk/sidewalk/pedestrian 
way to provide compliant 
cross slope.

$3,360120

 

ADAAG: 4.3.7

T24: 1133B.7.1.3

2

5 Curb Ramp $5,900

Curb Ramps & Landings
Curb ramp landing slope 
is 3.5%; landing depth is 
47"; no detectable 
warnings and not 
contrasting color with 
adjacent surfaces.

JOB $5,900Existing curb ramp with 
multiple code non-
compliances.

Multiple code requirements. Remove existing curb ramp 
and provide new  curb 
ramp, with the required 
slopes, top and bottom 
landings, 12" grooves, 
detectable warnings, 
contrasting color with 
adjacent surfaces and "No-
parking zone" red striping 
at each side of curb ramp.

$5,9001

Photo #: 1

ADAAG: 4.7

T24: 1127B.5

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

6 Gate $3,500

Walks and Sidewalks
There is no accessible 
path of travel at gate. 
One step without 
contrasting color striping 
and a dirt path of travel 
with uneven surfaces.

JOB $3,500Accessible path of travel 
to connect accessible 
facilities or elements on 
the same site. 

Yes Provide new 48" wide 
accessible 
walk/sidewalk/pedestrian 
way.

$3,5001

Photo #: 2

ADAAG: 4.3.2 or 
4.1.2 (1)

T24: 1114B.1.2

3

7 Tree Well $150

Walks and Sidewalks
There is 1" drop from 
sidewalk to level of dirt at 
tree well.

JOB $150Pavement dislocations. Beveled edge 1:2 max. 
(between 1/4" and 1/2")

Maintain tree well dirt or 
ground cover at the same 
level of sidewalk.

$1501

Photo #: 3

ADAAG: 4.5.2

T24: 1133B.7.4

4

8 Sidewalk $47,600

Walks and Sidewalks
Cross slope ranges from 
2.8% to 4.2%. From bus 
stop to tree with rubber 
mat.

SF $28Cross slope. <2%, (2.5% not to exceed 20') Modify 
walk/sidewalk/pedestrian 
way to provide compliant 
cross slope.

$47,6002E+
03

 

ADAAG: 4.3.7

T24: 1133B.7.1.3

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

9 Maze Gate $150

Walks and Sidewalks
There is no accessible 
path of travel at gate. 
Steep slope to upper 
field.

JOB $150Accessible path of travel 
to connect accessible 
facilities or elements on 
the same site. 

Yes Provide directional signage 
to accessible entrance.

$1501

Photo #: 4

ADAAG: 4.3.2 or 
4.1.2 (1)

T24: 1114B.1.2

3

10 Maze Gate - Picnic $7,500

Fixed Benches
Picnic table not 
accessible.

JOB $500Multiple, fixed or built-in 
picnic benches without 
extension

At least 5% or not less than 
(1) one bench, shall be 
accessible.  Those benches 
made accessible shall be 
connected to an accessible 
route.

Provide an extension for at 
least one table end to make 
accessible.

$5001

 

ADAAG: 4.37.1

T24: N/A

3

Walks and Sidewalks
There is no accessible 
path of travel at gate. 
Steep slope to upper 
field and picnic area. 
Narrow passage at chain 
link maze.

JOB $7,000Accessible path of travel 
to connect accessible 
facilities or elements on 
the same site. 

Yes Modify maze gate as 
needed to have a complaint 
wheelchair maneuverable 
clearance and provide an 
accessible path of travel to 
picnic area.

$7,0001

Photo #: 4

ADAAG: 4.3.2 or 
4.1.2 (1)

T24: 1114B.1.2

3

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA
ADA Transition Plan

© 2007 GILDA PUENTE-PETERS, ARCHITECTS
Architecture          Planning         Universal  Design

4 of 109



ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

11 Tree Well $150

Walks and Sidewalks
There is 1" drop from 
sidewalk to level of dirt at 
tree well.

JOB $150Pavement dislocations. Beveled edge 1:2 max. 
(between 1/4" and 1/2")

Replace dirt as needed to 
have tree well at same 
level of sidewalk.

$1501

 

ADAAG: 4.5.2

T24: 1133B.7.4

4

12 Sidewalk $39,200

Walks and Sidewalks
Cross slope ranges from 
2.8% to 6.3%. From gate 
to picnic tables to US. 
Army second fence - 
except rubber surfaces 
adjacent to trees.

SF $28Cross slope. <2%, (2.5% not to exceed 20') Modify 
walk/sidewalk/pedestrian 
way to provide compliant 
cross slope.

$39,2001E+
03

Photo #: 5

ADAAG: 4.3.7

T24: 1133B.7.1.3

2

13 Sidewalk $45,920

Walks and Sidewalks
Cross slope ranges from 
3.0% to 4.8%. From 
rubber mat after second 
gate to bus stop.

SF $28Cross slope. <2%, (2.5% not to exceed 20') Modify 
walk/sidewalk/pedestrian 
way to provide compliant 
cross slope.

$45,9202E+
03

 

ADAAG: 4.3.7

T24: 1133B.7.1.3

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

14 Sidewalk $20,160

Walks and Sidewalks
Cross slope ranges from 
2.4% to 3.4%. From bus 
stop to corner.

SF $28Cross slope. <2%, (2.5% not to exceed 20') Modify 
walk/sidewalk/pedestrian 
way to provide compliant 
cross slope.

$20,160720

 

ADAAG: 4.3.7

T24: 1133B.7.1.3

3

15 Curb Ramp $5,900

Curb Ramps & Landings
Curb ramp top landing 
slope is 3.0%; no 
detectable warnings and 
not contrasting color with 
adjacent surfaces. 
Gutter has broken 
concrete and a 10% 
slope.

JOB $5,900Existing curb ramp with 
multiple code non-
compliances.

Multiple code requirements. Remove existing curb ramp 
and provide new  curb 
ramp, with the required 
slopes, top and bottom 
landings, 12" grooves, 
detectable warnings, 
contrasting color with 
adjacent surfaces and "No-
parking zone" red striping 
at each side of curb ramp.

$5,9001

Photo #: 6

ADAAG: 4.7

T24: 1127B.5

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

16 Driveway $1,200

Detectable Warnings/Truncated Domes
No detectable warnings 
at each side of driveway.

SF $40Where walk crosses or 
adjoins vehicular way not 
separated by curb, 
guardrails or handrails.

Yes Provide new detectable 
warnings to warn blind 
pedestrians they are 
entering into a vehicular or 
hazardous area.

$1,20030

 

ADAAG: 4.3.2, 4.6.2

T24: 1133B.8.5

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

$184,118Mackenzie Park    SITE Total Cost =

1 Parking $6,580

Parking and Passenger Loading Zones
67 parking stalls, 3 stalls 
provided (1 Van).

REF. $0Total # of accessible 
spaces.

51-75 spaces, 3 accessible 
spaces

Number of stalls is 
compliant, but there are 
other code violations.Photo #: 1

ADAAG: 4.1.2(5)*

T24: Figure 11B-
18A-C

3

The stalls and aisles 
spaces are 14' long, 
instead of the required 
18'. The stalls width is 8-
1/2' instead of the 
required 9'.

JOB $200Size accessible parking 
space(s) / aisle(s).

8' wide x 18' long space, 5' 
wide aisle

Modify parking space(s) to 
make accessible. (CA only: 
9' x 18' with 5' x 18' aisle for 
one space or double loaded 
when more than one space 
9' parking on each side of a 
5' aisle).

$6003

Photo #: 1

ADAAG: 4.6.3

T24: 1129B.4; 
Figure 11B-18A

2

None. JOB $225Reflectorized sign for 
van accessible parking 
space(s) located visible 
from each stall or space.

Yes, 70" in area Provide compliant van 
parking sign(s) with bottom 
at 80" AFF, or centered on 
the wall at the interior end 
of the parking space(36" 
high min. CA only).

$2251

Photo #: 1

ADAAG: 4.6.4

T24: 1129B.5; 
Figures 11B-18A-
18C

2

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA
ADA Transition Plan

© 2007 GILDA PUENTE-PETERS, ARCHITECTS
Architecture          Planning         Universal  Design

8 of 109



ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

None. JOB $225Reflectorized sign for 
accessible parking 
space(s) located visible 
from each stall or space.

Yes, 70" in area Provide compliant parking 
sign(s) with bottom at 80" 
AFF, or centered on the 
wall at the interior end of 
the parking space(36" high 
min. CA only).

$4502

Photo #: 1

ADAAG: 4.6.4

T24: 1129B.5; 
Figures 11B-18A-
18C

2

None. JOB $325Tow Away sign at 
entrance to off-street 
parking facilities.

Yes (CA only) Provide "Tow Away" sign(s) 
at entrance to off-street 
parking facilities when 
altering area.

$3251

 

ADAAG: N.A.

T24: 1129B.5

2

There are no "NO 
PARKING" painted on 
the access aisles.

JOB $250"No Parking" painted at 
access aisle.

Yes Provide the words "No 
Parking" at each access 
aisle, painted in 12" high 
letters.

$5002

Photo #: 1

ADAAG: N.A.

T24: 1129B.4(1) & 
(2)

2

Exterior Routes of Travel
There is no direct path of 
travel other than going 
behind parked cars from 
access aisles.

SF $28Accessible route from 
parking space without 
walking behind parked 
car(s) other than their 
own. 

Yes Provide a new walk 
connected to each access 
aisle.

$4,480160

Photo #: 2

ADAAG: Fig.9

T24: 1129B.4.3

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

2 Picnic $4,700

Fixed Benches
Picnic table does not 
have an integrated 
accessible space for 
wheelchair users.

JOB $500Multiple, fixed or built-in 
picnic benches without 
extension

At least 5% or not less than 
(1) one bench, shall be 
accessible.  Those benches 
made accessible shall be 
connected to an accessible 
route.

Provide an extension for at 
least one table end to make 
accessible.

$5001

Photo #: 2

ADAAG: 4.37.1

T24: N/A

2

Exterior Routes of Travel
No accessible route to 
picnic table.

SF $28Accessible route to site 
feature(s).

Yes Provide an accessible route 
to site feature(s).

$4,200150

Photo #: 2

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

2

3 Trash $50

Trash Receptacle
Trash receptacle not 
located adjacent to an 
accessible path of travel.

JOB $50Trash receptacle located 
outside the reach from 
the accessible path of 
travel.

(60"x60") min. Relocate trash receptacle 
within reach from 
accessible path of travel.

$501

 

ADAAG: 4.2.6

T24: 1118.B.6

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

4 Path Of Travel To Adult Center Building $16,000

Detectable Warnings/Truncated Domes
No detectable warnings 
provided at end of walk 
and entrance to parking.

SF $40Where walk crosses or 
adjoins vehicular way not 
separated by curb, 
guardrails or handrails.

Yes Provide new detectable 
warnings to warn blind 
pedestrians they are 
entering into a vehicular or 
hazardous area.

$2,00050

Photo #: 4

ADAAG: 4.3.2, 4.6.2

T24: 1133B.8.5

2

Exterior Routes of Travel
There is no accessible 
path of travel to Adult 
Center from parking lot. 
Dirt and grass path 
provided.

SF $28Accessible route to 
building entrances & 
exterior ground level 
exits.

Yes Provide accessible route. $14,000500

Photo #: 3

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1118A.1, 
1127B.1.2

2

5 Walk $88

Walks and Sidewalks
1/2" dislocation. SF $22Pavement dislocations. Beveled edge 1:2 max. 

(between 1/4" and 1/2")
Remove, replace or repair 
surface area to correct 
abrupt change in level.

$884

 

ADAAG: 4.5.2

T24: 1133B.7.4

1
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

6 Walk $110

Walks and Sidewalks
1/2" dislocation. SF $22Pavement dislocations. Beveled edge 1:2 max. 

(between 1/4" and 1/2")
Remove, replace or repair 
surface area to correct 
abrupt change in level.

$1105

 

ADAAG: 4.5.2

T24: 1133B.7.4

1

7 Dog's Bag Dispenser

Exterior Routes of Travel
Dog's bag dispenser is 
not located adjacent to 
an accessible path of 
travel.

REF. $0Accessible route to site 
feature(s).

Yes Solution included in item 4, 
new path of travel.

Photo #: 5

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

2

8 Path Of Travel To Score Board $4,200

Exterior Routes of Travel
Score board is not 
located adjacent to an 
accessible path of travel.

SF $28Accessible route to site 
feature(s).

Yes Provide an accessible route 
to site feature(s).

$4,200150

Photo #: 6, 7

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

2

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA
ADA Transition Plan

© 2007 GILDA PUENTE-PETERS, ARCHITECTS
Architecture          Planning         Universal  Design

12 of 109



ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

9 Picnic At Children Play Ground $4,700

Fixed Benches
Picnic table does not 
have an integrated 
accessible space for 
wheelchair users.

JOB $500Multiple, fixed or built-in 
picnic benches without 
extension

At least 5% or not less than 
(1) one bench, shall be 
accessible.  Those benches 
made accessible shall be 
connected to an accessible 
route.

Provide an extension for at 
least one table end to make 
accessible.

$5001

Photo #: 8

ADAAG: 4.37.1

T24: N/A

2

Exterior Routes of Travel
No accessible route to 
picnic table.

SF $28Accessible route to site 
feature(s).

Yes Provide an accessible route 
to site feature(s).

$4,200150

Photo #: 8

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

2

10 Path Of Travel From Children Playground To Cages $11,660

Walks and Sidewalks
Cross slopes range from 
2.4% -5.2%.

SF $22Slope (if it exceeds 5%, 
walkway must meet 
ramp standards).

1:20 (5.0%) max. Modify existing 
walk/sidewalk/path to have 
a slope to 1:20 or less.

$11,660530

 

ADAAG: 4.8.1

T24: 1133B.7.3

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

11 Walk - Batting Cage Gate $6,850

Doors
No accessible hardware 
provided at gate.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

Photo #: 9

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

No kick plate provided at 
gate.

JOB $100Bottom Kick plate. 10" high min. smooth, 
uninterrupted surface at push 
side of doors on accessible 
route. (CA only). Except for 
automatic & sliding doors.

Provide kick plate on push 
side of door when altering 
area.

$1001

Photo #: 9

ADAAG: 

T24: 1133B.2.6; 
Fig. 11B-29

2

Signage
Not accessible batting 
cage does not have a 
directional sign to 
accessible one.

JOB $200Directional sign at 
inaccessible entrances.

Sign providing direction to 
nearest accessible entrances. 
Directional sign must be 
mounted where visible, 
readable, contrasting color, 
and include a directional 
arrow and the International 
Symbol of Accessibility. If text 
is included, it needs to be 
brief, consistent and familiar 
in terminology.

Provide directional signage 
as required to direct people 
to accessible entrances, 
including a directional 
arrow and the International 
Symbol of Accessibility.

$2001

Photo #: 10

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7)(c)

T24: 1117B.5.7

2

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA
ADA Transition Plan

© 2007 GILDA PUENTE-PETERS, ARCHITECTS
Architecture          Planning         Universal  Design

14 of 109



ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Walks and Sidewalks
Walk between batting 
cages has cross slopes 
ranging from 3.2% -5.3%.

SF $22Slope (if it exceeds 5%, 
walkway must meet 
ramp standards).

1:20 (5.0%) max. Modify existing 
walk/sidewalk/path to have 
a slope to 1:20 or less.

$6,160280

Photo #: 10

ADAAG: 4.8.1

T24: 1133B.7.3

2

12 Bleachers $6,200

Hazards/Protruding Objects
Bleachers seating 
boards protrude adjacent 
to the path of travel up to 
61" high without a cane 
detectable element.

LF $100Minimum clear 
headroom, 80" high 
above finished floor min.  

Cane detectable barrier within 
27" from floor.

Provide cane-detectable 
railing within 27 inches 
above the finish floor to 
indicate area of low 
clearance.

$5005

Photo #: 11

ADAAG: 4.4.2

T24: 1121B.2

1

Exterior Routes of Travel
There is no accessible 
path of travel to 
bleachers - grass.

SF $28Accessible route to site 
feature(s).

Yes Provide an accessible route 
to site feature(s).

$5,600200

Photo #: 11

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Signage
There is no space 
designated for 
wheelchair seating 
adjacent to bleacher and 
companion seating on 
the bleacher.

JOB $50Facilities and elements 
required to be identified 
as accessible.

Provide the international 
symbol of accessibility.

Provide sign with the 
international symbol of 
accessibility to identify the 
accessible facility or 
element.

$1002

Photo #: 11

ADAAG: 4.30.7

T24: 1117B.5.1

2

13 Players Dough Out $210

Signage
There is no space 
designated for 
wheelchair seating at 
dough out.

JOB $50Facilities and elements 
required to be identified 
as accessible.

Provide the international 
symbol of accessibility.

Provide sign with the 
international symbol of 
accessibility to identify the 
accessible facility or 
element.

$1002

 

ADAAG: 4.30.7

T24: 1117B.5.1

2

Walks and Sidewalks
There is a 3" drop from 
path of travel at entrance 
of dough out.

SF $22Pavement dislocations. Beveled edge 1:2 max. 
(between 1/4" and 1/2")

Remove, replace or repair 
surface area to correct 
abrupt change in level.

$1105

 

ADAAG: 4.5.2

T24: 1133B.7.4

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

14 Walk $4,480

Walks and Sidewalks
Cross slope ranges from 
2.3% to 4.8%. From 
batting cage to end of 
bleachers.

SF $28Cross slope. <2%, (2.5% not to exceed 20') Modify 
walk/sidewalk/pedestrian 
way to provide compliant 
cross slope.

$4,480160

 

ADAAG: 4.3.7

T24: 1133B.7.1.3

3

15 Bleachers $7,260

Hazards/Protruding Objects
Bleachers seating 
boards protrude adjacent 
to the path of travel up to 
61" high without a cane 
detectable element - 
both sides.

LF $100Minimum clear 
headroom, 80" high 
above finished floor min.  

Cane detectable barrier within 
27" from floor.

Provide cane-detectable 
railing within 27 inches 
above the finish floor to 
indicate area of low 
clearance.

$1,00010

 

ADAAG: 4.4.2

T24: 1121B.2

1

Exterior Routes of Travel
There is no accessible 
path of travel to 
bleachers - grass.

SF $28Accessible route to site 
feature(s).

Yes Provide an accessible route 
to site feature(s).

$6,160220

 

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Signage
There is no space 
designated for 
wheelchair seating 
adjacent to bleacher and 
companion seating on 
the bleacher.

JOB $50Facilities and elements 
required to be identified 
as accessible.

Provide the international 
symbol of accessibility.

Provide sign with the 
international symbol of 
accessibility to identify the 
accessible facility or 
element.

$1002

 

ADAAG: 4.30.7

T24: 1117B.5.1

2

16 Bench $2,240

Exterior Routes of Travel
There is no accessible 
path of travel to bench - 
grass.

SF $28Accessible route to site 
feature(s).

Yes Provide an accessible route 
to site feature(s).

$2,24080

Photo #: 12

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

2

17 Gate $658

Doors
No accessible hardware 
provided at gate.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

No kick plate provided at 
gate.

JOB $100Bottom Kick plate. 10" high min. smooth, 
uninterrupted surface at push 
side of doors on accessible 
route. (CA only). Except for 
automatic & sliding doors.

Provide kick plate on push 
side of door when altering 
area.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 

T24: 1133B.2.6; 
Fig. 11B-29

2

Exterior Routes of Travel
There is no accessible 
path of travel to gate - 
grass.

SF $28Accessible route to site 
feature(s).

Yes Provide an accessible route 
to site feature(s).

$1686

 

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

2

18 Players Dough Out $160

Signage
There is no space 
designated for 
wheelchair seating at 
dough out.

JOB $50Facilities and elements 
required to be identified 
as accessible.

Provide the international 
symbol of accessibility.

Provide sign with the 
international symbol of 
accessibility to identify the 
accessible facility or 
element.

$501

 

ADAAG: 4.30.7

T24: 1117B.5.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Walks and Sidewalks
There is a 2" drop from 
path of travel at entrance 
of dough out.

SF $22Pavement dislocations. Beveled edge 1:2 max. 
(between 1/4" and 1/2")

Remove, replace or repair 
surface area to correct 
abrupt change in level.

$1105

 

ADAAG: 4.5.2

T24: 1133B.7.4

2

19 Bleachers $4,180

Hazards/Protruding Objects
Bleachers seating 
boards protrude adjacent 
to the path of travel up to 
61" high without a cane 
detectable element - 
both sides.

JOB $500Minimum clear 
headroom, 80" high 
above finished floor min.  

Cane detectable barrier within 
27" from floor.

Provide cane-detectable 
railing within 27 inches 
above the finish floor to 
indicate area of low 
clearance.

$1,0002

 

ADAAG: 4.4.2

T24: 1121B.2

1

Exterior Routes of Travel
There is no accessible 
path of travel to 
bleachers - grass.

SF $28Accessible route to site 
feature(s).

Yes Provide an accessible route 
to site feature(s).

$3,080110

 

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Signage
There is no space 
designated for 
wheelchair seating 
adjacent to bleacher and 
companion seating on 
the bleacher.

JOB $50Facilities and elements 
required to be identified 
as accessible.

Provide the international 
symbol of accessibility.

Provide sign with the 
international symbol of 
accessibility to identify the 
accessible facility or 
element.

$1002

 

ADAAG: 4.30.7

T24: 1117B.5.1

2

20 Walk $1,400

Walks and Sidewalks
Cross slope ranges from 
2.4% to 4.8%. From 
batting cage to end of 
bleachers.

SF $28Cross slope. <2%, (2.5% not to exceed 20') Modify 
walk/sidewalk/pedestrian 
way to provide compliant 
cross slope.

$1,40050

 

ADAAG: 4.3.7

T24: 1133B.7.1.3

3

21 Drinking Fountain $5,544

Drinking Fountains
Drinking fountain is 12" 
deep, without the 
required knee clearance. 
No high/low drinking 
fountain provided.

JOB $4,200Drinking Fountain 
mounting space 
requirements at wall and 
post mounted units.

Drinking fountain bubbler 
outlet orifice height shall be 
36" max. mounted less than 
17"-19" deep.

Provide new accessible hi 
and low drinking fountain 
with wing walls.

$4,2001

Photo #: 13

ADAAG: 4.15.5(1) 
& Fig.27(a)

T24: 1507.3.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Walks and Sidewalks
The walk adjacent to 
drinking fountain is 36" 
wide, as well as the 
landing in front of it.

SF $28Walk/sidewalk width. 36" ADA, 48" min. (CA only) Enlarge width of 
walk/sidewalk/pedestrian 
way to 48" when area is 
remodeled.(CA only)

$1,34448

Photo #: 13

ADAAG: 4.3.3

T24: 1133B.7.1

2

22 Walk $2,240

Walks and Sidewalks
Cross slope ranges from 
2.3% to 3.2% in front of 
women's restroom entry.

SF $28Cross slope. <2%, (2.5% not to exceed 20') Modify 
walk/sidewalk/pedestrian 
way to provide compliant 
cross slope.

$2,24080

 

ADAAG: 4.3.7

T24: 1133B.7.1.3

3

23 Walk $3,360

Walks and Sidewalks
Cross slope ranges from 
2.4% to 3.7% between 
restroom building and 
baseball.

SF $28Cross slope. <2%, (2.5% not to exceed 20') Modify 
walk/sidewalk/pedestrian 
way to provide compliant 
cross slope.

$3,360120

 

ADAAG: 4.3.7

T24: 1133B.7.1.3

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

24 Bleacher $3,000

Hazards/Protruding Objects
Bleachers seating 
boards protrude adjacent 
to the path of travel up to 
40 1/2" high without a 
cane detectable element.

LF $100Minimum clear 
headroom, 80" high 
above finished floor min.  

Cane detectable barrier within 
27" from floor.

Provide cane-detectable 
railing within 27 inches 
above the finish floor to 
indicate area of low 
clearance.

$5005

 

ADAAG: 4.4.2

T24: 1121B.2

1

Exterior Routes of Travel
There is no accessible 
path of travel to gate - 2" 
drop.

SF $28Accessible route to site 
feature(s).

Yes Provide an accessible route 
to site feature(s).

$1,40050

 

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

2

Signage
There is no space 
designated for 
wheelchair seating 
adjacent to bleacher and 
companion seating on 
the bleacher.

JOB $50Facilities and elements 
required to be identified 
as accessible.

Provide the international 
symbol of accessibility.

Provide sign with the 
international symbol of 
accessibility to identify the 
accessible facility or 
element.

$1002

 

ADAAG: 4.30.7

T24: 1117B.5.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Walks and Sidewalks
The path of travel to 
bleachers is 37 1/2" 
wide. Bleacher located 
against hill side impedes 
relocation of bleacher.

JOB $1,000Walk/sidewalk width. 36" ADA, 48" min. (CA only) Cut a space within bleacher 
for wheelchair users, 
provide guardrail as 
needed.

$1,0001

Photo #: 14, 15

ADAAG: 4.3.3

T24: 1133B.7.1

2

25 Gate $1,590

Doors
No accessible hardware 
provided at gate.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

No kick plate provided at 
gate.

JOB $100Bottom Kick plate. 10" high min. smooth, 
uninterrupted surface at push 
side of doors on accessible 
route. (CA only). Except for 
automatic & sliding doors.

Provide kick plate on push 
side of door when altering 
area.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 

T24: 1133B.2.6; 
Fig. 11B-29

2

Walks and Sidewalks
There is a 2" drop. SF $22Pavement dislocations. Beveled edge 1:2 max. 

(between 1/4" and 1/2")
Remove, replace or repair 
surface area to correct 
abrupt change in level.

$1,10050

 

ADAAG: 4.5.2

T24: 1133B.7.4

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

26 Players Dough Out $50

Signage
There is no space 
designated for 
wheelchair seating at 
dough out.

JOB $50Facilities and elements 
required to be identified 
as accessible.

Provide the international 
symbol of accessibility.

Provide sign with the 
international symbol of 
accessibility to identify the 
accessible facility or 
element.

$501

 

ADAAG: 4.30.7

T24: 1117B.5.1

2

27 Players Dough Out $50

Signage
There is no space 
designated for 
wheelchair seating at 
dough out.

JOB $50Facilities and elements 
required to be identified 
as accessible.

Provide the international 
symbol of accessibility.

Provide sign with the 
international symbol of 
accessibility to identify the 
accessible facility or 
element.

$501

 

ADAAG: 4.30.7

T24: 1117B.5.1

2

28 Walk $660

Walks and Sidewalks
1/2" vertical drop in front 
of MacKenzie park 
recreation center.

LF $20Pavement dislocations. Beveled edge 1:2 max. 
(between 1/4" and 1/2")

Grind or repair pavement 
dislocation to create 
beveled transition 1:2 max.

$1005

Photo #: 16

ADAAG: 4.5.2

T24: 1133B.7.4

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Cross slope ranges from 
3.1% to 3.6%.

SF $28Cross slope. <2%, (2.5% not to exceed 20') Modify 
walk/sidewalk/pedestrian 
way to provide compliant 
cross slope.

$56020

 

ADAAG: 4.3.7

T24: 1133B.7.1.3

3

29 Dog's Bag Dispenser $2,100

Exterior Routes of Travel
Dog's bag dispenser is 
not located adjacent to 
an accessible path of 
travel.

SF $28Accessible route to site 
feature(s).

Yes Provide an accessible route 
to site feature(s).

$2,10075

Photo #: 17

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

2

30 Pillars Of The Piece $5,600

Exterior Routes of Travel
There is not an 
accessible path of 
travel - dirt.

SF $28Accessible route to site 
feature(s).

Yes Provide an accessible route 
to site feature(s).

$5,600200

Photo #: 18

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

31 Picnic $5,870

Fixed Benches
Picnic table does not 
have an integrated 
accessible space for 
wheelchair users.

JOB $500Multiple, fixed or built-in 
picnic benches without 
extension

At least 5% or not less than 
(1) one bench, shall be 
accessible.  Those benches 
made accessible shall be 
connected to an accessible 
route.

Provide an extension for at 
least one table end to make 
accessible.

$5001

Photo #: 19

ADAAG: 4.37.1

T24: N/A

2

Exterior Routes of Travel
No accessible route to 
picnic table.

SF $28Accessible route to site 
feature(s).

Yes Provide an accessible route 
to site feature(s).

$5,320190

Photo #: 19

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

2

Trash Receptacle
Trash receptacle not 
located adjacent to an 
accessible path of travel.

JOB $50Trash receptacle located 
outside the reach from 
the accessible path of 
travel.

(60"x60") min. Relocate trash receptacle 
within reach from 
accessible path of travel.

$501

Photo #: 19

ADAAG: 4.2.6

T24: 1118.B.6

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

32 Walk $2,200

Walks and Sidewalks
Path of travel surface is 
not smooth and vibration 
free.

REF. $0Smooth surface, no 
excessive irregular 
surfaces.

Yes Recommend to provide a 4'-
0" wide path of travel that is 
smooth and vibration free, 
when altering the area. 

ADAAG: 4.5.2

T24: 1133B.7.1

3

1/2" vertical drop in path 
of travel.

SF $22Pavement dislocations. Beveled edge 1:2 max. 
(between 1/4" and 1/2")

Remove, replace or repair 
surface area to correct 
abrupt change in level.

$2,200100

Photo #: 20

ADAAG: 4.5.2

T24: 1133B.7.4

2

33 Picnic $6,100

Fixed Benches
Picnic table does not 
have an integrated 
accessible space for 
wheelchair users.

JOB $500Multiple, fixed or built-in 
picnic benches without 
extension

At least 5% or not less than 
(1) one bench, shall be 
accessible.  Those benches 
made accessible shall be 
connected to an accessible 
route.

Provide an extension for at 
least one table end to make 
accessible.

$5001

Photo #:  21

ADAAG: 4.37.1

T24: N/A

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Exterior Routes of Travel
No accessible route to 
picnic table - dirt.

SF $28Accessible route to site 
feature(s).

Yes Provide an accessible route 
to site feature(s).

$5,600200

Photo #: 21

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

2

34 Stairs $4,000

Stairs
Stair is 36" wide, risers 
6" with the exception of 
the bottom riser 3 1/2" 
high. Non-compliant 
handrail extensions, 
contrasting color not 
70% contrast. Debris 
accumulated on risers.

JOB $4,000Exterior stair with 
multiple code violations.

Comply with all code 
requirements.

Modify stair to provide even 
risers, complaint handrails 
and contrasting color 
striping.

$4,0001

Photo #: 22

ADAAG: 4.9

T24: 1133B.4

3

35 Parking $5,880

Parking and Passenger Loading Zones
53 parking stalls, 2 stalls 
provided (1 Van).

REF. $0Total # of accessible 
spaces.

51-75 spaces, 3 accessible 
spaces

Number of stalls is 
compliant, but there are 
other code violations.Photo #:  23

ADAAG: 4.1.2(5)*

T24: Figure 11B-
18A-C

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

The stalls and aisles 
spaces are 15' long, 
instead of the required 
18'.

JOB $100Size accessible parking 
space(s) / aisle(s).

8' wide x 18' long space, 5' 
wide aisle

Modify parking space(s) to 
make accessible. (CA only: 
9' x 18' with 5' x 18' aisle for 
one space or double loaded 
when more than one space 
9' parking on each side of a 
5' aisle).

$3003

Photo #: 23

ADAAG: 4.6.3

T24: 1129B.4; 
Figure 11B-18A

2

Slope at access aisle 
and van stall ranges 
from 2.8" - 3.0%.

JOB $600Slope accessible parking 
access aisle. 

<1/4":12" (2%) in any direction Modify access aisle surface 
to provide required slope.

$6001

Photo #: 23

ADAAG: 4.6.3

T24: 1129B.4.4

3

There are no "NO 
PARKING" painted on 
the access aisles.

JOB $250"No Parking" painted at 
access aisle.

Yes Provide the words "No 
Parking" at each access 
aisle, painted in 12" high 
letters.

$5002

Photo #: 23

ADAAG: N.A.

T24: 1129B.4(1) & 
(2)

2

Exterior Routes of Travel
There is no direct path of 
travel other than going 
behind parked cars from 
access aisles.

SF $28Accessible route from 
parking space without 
walking behind parked 
car(s) other than their 
own. 

Yes Provide a new walk 
connected to each access 
aisle.

$4,480160

Photo #: 24

ADAAG: Fig.9

T24: 1129B.4.3

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

36 Ramp Access To Bowling $19,190

Doors
No accessible hardware 
provided at gate.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

Photo #: 25

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

No kick plate provided at 
gate.

JOB $100Bottom Kick plate. 10" high min. smooth, 
uninterrupted surface at push 
side of doors on accessible 
route. (CA only). Except for 
automatic & sliding doors.

Provide kick plate on push 
side of door when altering 
area.

$1001

Photo #: 25

ADAAG: 

T24: 1133B.2.6; 
Fig. 11B-29

2

Detectable Warnings/Truncated Domes
No detectable warnings 
at transition from ramp to 
parking lot.

SF $40Where walk crosses or 
adjoins vehicular way not 
separated by curb, 
guardrails or handrails.

Yes Provide new detectable 
warnings to warn blind 
pedestrians they are 
entering into a vehicular or 
hazardous area.

$60015

Photo #: 25

ADAAG: 4.3.2, 4.6.2

T24: 1133B.8.5

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Ramps and Exit Facilities
Ramp slope 18.4%, with 
a 5% cross slope, 
handrail on one side only 
without extension. No 
top landing before gate.

JOB $18,000Ramp slope at exit ways 
or in the accessible path 
of travel.

Handrails are required at 
ramps with slopes ranging 
from 1:12 to 1:20 feet (8.3% 
gradient max.); 2% cross 
slope max.

Rebuild compliant ramp 
with required slopes, 
landings and handrails. 
Interim solution -provided 
directional sign to alternate 
accessible entrance.

$18,0001

Photo #: 25

ADAAG: 4.8.2

T24: 1133B.5.3; 
1133B.5.5.1

2

Reach Ranges
Brochures container is 
mounted at 57" high.

JOB $100Forward approach reach 
range to objects or 
controls.

Mounting height 48" or less 
than 15" high, when clear 
space allows only forward 
approach.

Relocate object or modify 
equipment  mounting 
height to be within forward 
reach range.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.2.5

T24: 1118B.5

2

37 Bench $11,000

Exterior Routes of Travel
There is no accessible 
path of travel to bench - 
path of travel trough 
parking and a curb 
without curb cut.

JOB $11,000Accessible route to site 
feature(s).

Yes Provide a new accessible 
path of travel from bench to 
accessible entrance. Re-
stripe parking and provide 
a curb cut and a concrete 
walk.

$11,0001

Photo #: 26

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

38 Drinking Fountain $100

Drinking Fountains
Drinking fountain does 
not have the required 
knee clearance. No 
high/low drinking 
fountain provided.

JOB $100Drinking Fountain 
mounting space 
requirements at wall and 
post mounted units.

Drinking fountain bubbler 
outlet orifice height shall be 
36" max. mounted less than 
17"-19" deep.

Provide directional sign to 
accessible drinking fountain.

$1001

Photo #: 27

ADAAG: 4.15.5(1) 
& Fig.27(a)

T24: 1507.3.1

2

39 Walk In Front Of Gate $2,520

Walks and Sidewalks
Cross slope of 3.2%. SF $28Cross slope. <2%, (2.5% not to exceed 20') Modify 

walk/sidewalk/pedestrian 
way to provide compliant 
cross slope.

$2,52090

 

ADAAG: 4.3.7

T24: 1133B.7.1.3

3

40 Walk South - East Trail $200

Walks and Sidewalks
Gaps range from 1/2" to 
5/8".

JOB $200Smooth surface, no 
irregular surfaces or 
gaps.

Gaps no more than 1/2" in the 
direction of travel.

Fill in gap or hole to provide 
smooth surface.

$2001

 

ADAAG: 4.5.2

T24: 1133B7.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

41 Walk South - East $1,000

Walks and Sidewalks
Cross slopes range from 
2% to 3.2%, particularly 
the second tile closest to 
bowling lawn.

JOB $1,000Cross slope. <2%, (2.5% not to exceed 20') Modify 
walk/sidewalk/pedestrian 
way to provide compliant 
cross slope.

$1,0001

 

ADAAG: 4.3.7

T24: 1133B.7.1.3

3

42 Gate $1,570

Doors
No level landing 
provided - warped.

SF $36Doors, landing at 
entrance exceeds 
maximum slope.

Level landing of maximum 2.0 
% slope required at door 
landing.

Demolish and replace 
concrete apron or door 
landing.

$1,08030

 

ADAAG: 4.13.8*

T24: N/A

3

No accessible hardware 
provided at gate.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

No kick plate provided at 
gate.

JOB $100Bottom Kick plate. 10" high min. smooth, 
uninterrupted surface at push 
side of doors on accessible 
route. (CA only). Except for 
automatic & sliding doors.

Provide kick plate on push 
side of door when altering 
area.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 

T24: 1133B.2.6; 
Fig. 11B-29

2

43 Drinking Fountain $100

Drinking Fountains
Drinking fountain does 
not have the required 
knee clearance. No 
high/low drinking 
fountain provided.

JOB $100Drinking Fountain 
mounting space 
requirements at wall and 
post mounted units.

Drinking fountain bubbler 
outlet orifice height shall be 
36" max. mounted less than 
17"-19" deep.

Provide directional sign to 
accessible drinking fountain.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.15.5(1) 
& Fig.27(a)

T24: 1507.3.1

2

44 Walk - Benches $200

Walks and Sidewalks
Walk around the Lawn 
Bowling area has a clear 
path of travel of 42" wide 
instead of the required 
48" min. plus the usable 
space of the benches.

JOB $200Walk/sidewalk width. 36" ADA, 48" min. (CA only) Relocate benches as 
needed to provide at least 
one path of travel to each 
lawn-bowling green.

$2001

 

ADAAG: 4.3.3

T24: 1133B.7.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

45 Walk $448

Walks and Sidewalks
Cross slope ranges from 
2.5% to 2.7%.

SF $28Cross slope. <2%, (2.5% not to exceed 20') Modify 
walk/sidewalk/pedestrian 
way to provide compliant 
cross slope.

$44816

 

ADAAG: 4.3.7

T24: 1133B.7.1.3

4

46 Gate To Restroom $1,090

Doors
There is 0" strike side 
clearance at both sides 
of gate.

JOB $600Door maneuvering 
clearances at landings.

Side approach corridor or 
landing clearance shall be 
minimum of 60" wide.

Provide additional concrete 
pad at both sides of gate.

$6001

 

ADAAG: 4.2.4

T24: 1133.B.2.4.2 
Fig. 11B-26A (a)

2

No accessible hardware 
provided at gate.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

No kick plate provided at 
gate.

JOB $100Bottom Kick plate. 10" high min. smooth, 
uninterrupted surface at push 
side of doors on accessible 
route. (CA only). Except for 
automatic & sliding doors.

Provide kick plate on push 
side of door when altering 
area.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 

T24: 1133B.2.6; 
Fig. 11B-29

2

47 Gate To E Side Of The Building $1,890

Doors
No accessible hardware 
provided at gate.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

No kick plate provided at 
gate. Bottom gap from 
gate to walk is 5" instead 
of the maximum 3" high.

JOB $100Bottom Kick plate. 10" high min. smooth, 
uninterrupted surface at push 
side of doors on accessible 
route. (CA only). Except for 
automatic & sliding doors.

Provide kick plate on push 
side of door when altering 
area.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 

T24: 1133B.2.6; 
Fig. 11B-29

2

Walks and Sidewalks
Running slope ranges 
from 3.8% to 4.1%.

SF $40Walkway level landings 
at doors/gates.

Level landings (60"x60") 
swing side.

Provide level landing at 
swing side, 
enlarge/demolish existing 
surface and provide new 
surface.

$1,40035

 

ADAAG: N.A.

T24: 1133B.7.5

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

48 Walk To Gate $1,000

Walks and Sidewalks
There is a more than 4" 
drop from path of travel 
to gate walk.

LF $250Pavement dislocations. Beveled edge 1:2 max. 
(between 1/4" and 1/2")

Remove, replace or repair 
surface area to correct 
abrupt change in level.

$1,0004

 

ADAAG: 4.5.2

T24: 1133B.7.4

2

49 Walk In Front Of Back Door $6,440

Walks and Sidewalks
Cross slope ranges from 
3.1% to 4.9%.

SF $28Cross slope. <2%, (2.5% not to exceed 20') Modify 
walk/sidewalk/pedestrian 
way to provide compliant 
cross slope.

$6,440230

 

ADAAG: 4.3.7

T24: 1133B.7.1.3

4

50 Walk To Parking $7,000

Detectable Warnings/Truncated Domes
No detectable warnings 
provided at junction of 
walk and parking lot.

SF $40Where walk crosses or 
adjoins vehicular way not 
separated by curb, 
guardrails or handrails.

Yes Provide new detectable 
warnings to warn blind 
pedestrians they are 
entering into a vehicular or 
hazardous area.

$84021

 

ADAAG: 4.3.2, 4.6.2

T24: 1133B.8.5

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Walks and Sidewalks
Cross slope ranges from 
2.3% to 3.8%.

SF $28Cross slope. <2%, (2.5% not to exceed 20') Modify 
walk/sidewalk/pedestrian 
way to provide compliant 
cross slope.

$6,160220

 

ADAAG: 4.3.7

T24: 1133B.7.1.3

4

51 Lawn Bowling $200

Exterior Routes of Travel
No accessible path of 
travel to lawn bowling.

JOB $200Accessible route to site 
feature(s).

Yes Portable wooden ramp is 
used to provided access to 
lawn bowling plus a carpet. 
Provide a sign indication of 
availability of this 
programmatic 
accommodation.

$2001

 

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

2

52 Lawn Bowling $200

Exterior Routes of Travel
No accessible path of 
travel to lawn bowling.

JOB $200Accessible route to site 
feature(s).

Yes Portable wooden ramp is 
used to provided access to 
lawn bowling plus a carpet. 
Provide a sign indication of 
availability of this 
programmatic 
accommodation.

$2001

 

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
SITE14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Walks and Sidewalks
Cross slope ranges from 
2.3% to 3.8%.

SF $28Cross slope. <2%, (2.5% not to exceed 20') Modify 
walk/sidewalk/pedestrian 
way to provide compliant 
cross slope.

$6,160220

 

ADAAG: 4.3.7

T24: 1133B.7.1.3

4

51 Lawn Bowling $200

Exterior Routes of Travel
No accessible path of 
travel to lawn bowling.

JOB $200Accessible route to site 
feature(s).

Yes Portable wooden ramp is 
used to provided access to 
lawn bowling plus a carpet. 
Provide a sign indication of 
availability of this 
programmatic 
accommodation.

$2001

 

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

2

52 Lawn Bowling $200

Exterior Routes of Travel
No accessible path of 
travel to lawn bowling.

JOB $200Accessible route to site 
feature(s).

Yes Portable wooden ramp is 
used to provided access to 
lawn bowling plus a carpet. 
Provide a sign indication of 
availability of this 
programmatic 
accommodation.

$2001

 

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING A - Youth Activities Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

1" threshold. SF $25Door threshold height 
exceeds1/2" including 
bevel section.

Change in level between 1/4" 
and 1/2" shall be beveled with 
a slope no greater than 1 unit 
vertical to 2 units horizontal. 
Change in level greater than 
1/2" shall be accomplished by 
means of a ramp.

Remodel area to provide 
compliant door landing and 
threshold.

$1,50060

 

ADAAG: 4.13.8

T24: 1133B.2.4.1

2

Electrical, Alarms
Switch not accessible 
type

JOB $280Electric switch or control 
mounting height, 
intended to be used by 
the occupant of the room 
or area to control lighting 
and receptacle outlets, 
appiances, or cooling, 
heating and ventilating 
equipment.

The center of the grip of the 
operating handle of controls 
or switches 48" high above 
floor to center line of control.

Relocate light switch or 
control to accessible height 
when modernizing the 
facility.

$2801

 

ADAAG: 4.2.5; 4.2.6

T24: Article 380-8  
(c ) C.E.C.Chapter 3

4

Electrical outlet mounted 
at 13" high.

JOB $280Electrical outlets and 
communication system 
receptacles mounting 
height.

No less than 15" high and no 
more than 48" above floor to 
center line of receptacle.

Relocate electrical outlet or 
communication system 
receptacle to accessible 
height when modernizing 
the facility.

$2801

 

ADAAG: 4.27.3

T24: 210-
7(g)C.E.C. Chapter 
2

4
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING A - Youth Activities Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

No strobe light. JOB $1,200Emergency warning 
systems when facility 
has a fire alarm system.

Audible and visual signal 
(strobe lights) required at 
restrooms, meeting rooms, 
hallways, lobbies and any 
other type of common use 
area.

Provide audible and visual 
alarm signals connected to 
the existing fire alarm 
system.

$1,2001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.3(14); 
4.28.1 through 3

T24: 1114B.2.4

2

Signage
No fire "EXIT" sign 
provided.

JOB $120Fire exit signs. Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide tactile and Braille 
fire exit signage.

$2402

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.3; 
1117B.5.4

2

None. JOB $100Permanent room & 
space signs.

Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5
T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

2 Entry Hall - 101 $9,020

Doors
9" deep door casing 
instead of the maximum 
8" deep.

JOB $5,500Interior doors strike side 
clearance at pull side 
front approach.

Strike side clearance 18" min. Provide an electric door 
operator or remodel casing 
when altering the area.

$5,5001

 

ADAAG: 4.13.6 Fig. 
25 ( c )

T24: 1133B.2.4.2; 
Fig 11B-26A (a)

4

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA
ADA Transition Plan

© 2007 GILDA PUENTE-PETERS, ARCHITECTS
Architecture          Planning         Universal  Design

42 of 109



ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING A - Youth Activities Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Hardware not accessible 
type.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

1 3/4" threshold. SF $25Door threshold height 
exceeds1/2" including 
bevel section.

Change in level between 1/4" 
and 1/2" shall be beveled with 
a slope no greater than 1 unit 
vertical to 2 units horizontal. 
Change in level greater than 
1/2" shall be accomplished by 
means of a ramp.

Remodel area to provide 
compliant door landing and 
threshold.

$2,00080

Photo #: 3

ADAAG: 4.13.8

T24: 1133B.2.4.1

1

Electrical, Alarms
Switch mounted at 49" 
high.

JOB $280Electric switch or control 
mounting height, 
intended to be used by 
the occupant of the room 
or area to control lighting 
and receptacle outlets, 
appiances, or cooling, 
heating and ventilating 
equipment.

The center of the grip of the 
operating handle of controls 
or switches 48" high above 
floor to center line of control.

Relocate light switch or 
control to accessible height 
when modernizing the 
facility.

$2801

 

ADAAG: 4.2.5; 4.2.6

T24: Article 380-8  
(c ) C.E.C.Chapter 3

4

Electrical outlet mounted 
at 8" high.

JOB $280Electrical outlets and 
communication system 
receptacles mounting 
height.

No less than 15" high and no 
more than 48" above floor to 
center line of receptacle.

Relocate electrical outlet or 
communication system 
receptacle to accessible 
height when modernizing 
the facility.

$2801

 

ADAAG: 4.27.3

T24: 210-
7(g)C.E.C. Chapter 
2

4
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING A - Youth Activities Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Hazards/Protruding Objects
Telephone protrudes 
more than 4".

JOB $100Protruding objects 4" 
max. from wall into path 
of travel.

Protruding objects with 
leading edges between 27"& 
80" above finished floor may 
protrude 4" max. from wall 
into path of travel.

Relocate to an area where 
it is not a protruding object 
or replace by slimmer type.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.4.1

T24: 1121B.1; Fig 
11B-7A

3

Reach Ranges
Thermostat control 
mounted at 59" high.

JOB $100Forward approach reach 
range to objects or 
controls.

Mounting height 48" or less 
than 15" high, when clear 
space allows only forward 
approach.

Relocate object or modify 
equipment  mounting 
height to be within forward 
reach range.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.2.5

T24: 1118B.5

4

Security alarm control 
panel mounted at 59" 
high.

JOB $100Forward approach reach 
range to objects or 
controls.

Mounting height 48" or less 
than 15" high, when clear 
space allows only forward 
approach.

Relocate object or modify 
equipment  mounting 
height to be within forward 
reach range.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.2.5

T24: 1118B.5

4

Signage
No fire "EXIT" sign 
provided.

JOB $120Fire exit signs. Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide tactile and Braille 
fire exit signage.

$1201

Photo #: 2

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.3; 
1117B.5.4

2

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA
ADA Transition Plan

© 2007 GILDA PUENTE-PETERS, ARCHITECTS
Architecture          Planning         Universal  Design

44 of 109



ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING A - Youth Activities Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

No ISA sign at entrance. JOB $50Facilities and elements 
required to be identified 
as accessible.

Provide the international 
symbol of accessibility.

Provide sign with the 
international symbol of 
accessibility to identify the 
accessible facility or 
element.

$501

 

ADAAG: 4.30.7

T24: 1117B.5.1

1

None. JOB $100Permanent room & 
space signs.

Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

2

3 Kitchen - 110 $7,170

Doors
Hardware not accessible 
type - sliding door.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

Photo #: 4, 5

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING A - Youth Activities Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Electrical, Alarms
Switch mounted at 49" 
high.

JOB $280Electric switch or control 
mounting height, 
intended to be used by 
the occupant of the room 
or area to control lighting 
and receptacle outlets, 
appiances, or cooling, 
heating and ventilating 
equipment.

The center of the grip of the 
operating handle of controls 
or switches 48" high above 
floor to center line of control.

Relocate light switch or 
control to accessible height 
when modernizing the 
facility.

$2801

 

ADAAG: 4.2.5; 4.2.6

T24: Article 380-8  
(c ) C.E.C.Chapter 3

4

Reach Ranges
Kitchen range has back 
controls.

JOB $900Forward approach reach 
range to objects or 
controls.

Mounting height 48" or less 
than 15" high, when clear 
space allows only forward 
approach.

Provide a new range with 
front controls.

$9001

Photo #: 5

ADAAG: 4.2.5

T24: 1118B.5

3

Sanitary Facilities
Sink does not have the 
required knee 
clearance - 12" deep.

JOB $2,000Restroom lavatory knee 
clearance.

29" high, x 8" deep x 30" wide 
min.

Provide a new accessible 
lavatory with the required 
knee clearance.

$2,0001

Photo #: 4

ADAAG: 4.19.2

T24: 1115B.9.1 
Table 1115-1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING A - Youth Activities Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

Work Surfaces
Counter mounted at 36 
1/4" high.

JOB $3,500Service counter stand-up 
service, height.

Accessible section 36" wide 
min., 36" high max. California 
requirement 28"-34" high max.

Lower the counter. $3,5001

Photo #: 4

ADAAG: 7.2

T24: 1122B.4

2

4 Office - 106 $1,050

Doors
Hardware not accessible 
type.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

Casework has recessed 
pulls at sliding doors.

JOB $20Cabinet or storage door 
opening hardware, type.

Touch latches and U-shaped 
pulls or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide touch latches and 
U-shaped pulls or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 30" to 
44" high.

$1608

Photo #: 7

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1125B.4

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING A - Youth Activities Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Electrical, Alarms
Electrical outlet mounted 
at 12 1/2" high.

JOB $280Electrical outlets and 
communication system 
receptacles mounting 
height.

No less than 15" high and no 
more than 48" above floor to 
center line of receptacle.

Relocate electrical outlet or 
communication system 
receptacle to accessible 
height when modernizing 
the facility.

$2801

 

ADAAG: 4.27.3

T24: 210-
7(g)C.E.C. Chapter 
2

4

Signage
No fire "EXIT" sign 
provided.

JOB $120Fire exit signs. Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide tactile and Braille 
fire exit signage.

$1201

Photo #: 6

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.3; 
1117B.5.4

2

None. JOB $100Permanent room & 
space signs.

Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5
T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

5 Office - 107 $8,500

Doors
Door width 29-1/2". JOB $3,500Door opening width 

measured between face 
of door & opposite stop.

32" clear opening width when 
90° open.

Enlarge opening and 
replace door and door 
frame.

$3,5001

Photo #: 8

ADAAG: 4.13.5

T24: 1133B.3.1.1.1; 
1133B.2.3 Fig. 11B-
33

2

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA
ADA Transition Plan

© 2007 GILDA PUENTE-PETERS, ARCHITECTS
Architecture          Planning         Universal  Design

48 of 109



ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING A - Youth Activities Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Door width 27 1/2". JOB $3,500Door opening width 
measured between face 
of door & opposite stop.

32" clear opening width when 
90° open.

Enlarge opening and 
replace door and door 
frame.

$3,5001

 

ADAAG: 4.13.5

T24: 1133B.3.1.1.1; 
1133B.2.3 Fig. 11B-
33

1

Hardware not accessible 
type.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$7802

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

Electrical, Alarms
Electrical outlet mounted 
at 12 1/2" high.

JOB $280Electrical outlets and 
communication system 
receptacles mounting 
height.

No less than 15" high and no 
more than 48" above floor to 
center line of receptacle.

Relocate electrical outlet or 
communication system 
receptacle to accessible 
height when modernizing 
the facility.

$2801

 

ADAAG: 4.27.3

T24: 210-
7(g)C.E.C. Chapter 
2

4

Signage
No fire "EXIT" sign 
provided.

JOB $120Fire exit signs. Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide tactile and Braille 
fire exit signage.

$2402

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.3; 
1117B.5.4

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING A - Youth Activities Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

None. JOB $100Permanent room & 
space signs.

Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$2002

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

6 Storage - Exit Route - 108 $6,610

Doors
Door width 27 1/2". JOB $3,500Door opening width 

measured between face 
of door & opposite stop.

32" clear opening width when 
90° open.

Enlarge opening and 
replace door and door 
frame.

$3,5001

Photo #: 8

ADAAG: 4.13.5

T24: 1133B.3.1.1.1; 
1133B.2.3 Fig. 11B-
33

1

Hardware not accessible 
type.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

Photo #: 8

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

3 1/4" threshold. SF $25Door threshold height 
exceeds1/2" including 
bevel section.

Change in level between 1/4" 
and 1/2" shall be beveled with 
a slope no greater than 1 unit 
vertical to 2 units horizontal. 
Change in level greater than 
1/2" shall be accomplished by 
means of a ramp.

Remodel area to provide 
compliant door landing and 
threshold.

$2,500100

Photo #: 8

ADAAG: 4.13.8

T24: 1133B.2.4.1

1
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING A - Youth Activities Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Signage
No fire "EXIT" sign 
provided.

JOB $120Fire exit signs. Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide tactile and Braille 
fire exit signage.

$1201

Photo #: 10

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.3; 
1117B.5.4

2

None. JOB $100Permanent room & 
space signs.

Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

Photo #: 8

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

7 Storage - 109 $100

Signage
None. Storage cased 
opening 22 1/2" wide.

JOB $100Permanent room & 
space signs.

Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

Photo #: 9

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5
T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING A - Youth Activities Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

8 Storage $220

Signage
No fire "EXIT" sign 
provided.

JOB $120Fire exit signs. Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide tactile and Braille 
fire exit signage.

$1201

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.3; 
1117B.5.4

2

None. JOB $100Permanent room & 
space signs.

Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5
T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

9 Custodian - 111 $490

Doors
Hardware not accessible 
type.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING A - Youth Activities Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

10 Mechanical - 105 $490

Doors
Hardware not accessible 
type.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5
T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING A - Youth Activities Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

11 Women - 104 $35,700

Doors
Door width 22". JOB $3,500Door opening width 

measured between face 
of door & opposite stop.

32" clear opening width when 
90° open.

Enlarge opening and 
replace door and door 
frame.

$3,5001

Photo #: 11

ADAAG: 4.13.5

T24: 1133B.3.1.1.1; 
1133B.2.3 Fig. 11B-
33

1

Sanitary Facilities
Restroom too small 
without compliant 
fixtures, accessories, 
grab bars, maneuverable 
clearances, strobe light.

JOB $32,000Single accommodation 
restroom.

Multiple compliance violations. Remodel and enlarge area 
as required to provide 
single accommodation 
accessible restroom.

$32,0001

Photo #: 11, 12

ADAAG: 4.22

T24: 1115B.7.2

2

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING A - Youth Activities Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

None. JOB $100Women's, Men's, Unisex 
door restrooms signs.

Women's circle 1/4" thick, 12" 
in diameter. Men's equilateral 
triangle 1/4" thick, edges 12" 
long & vertex upward. Unisex 
1/4" thick superimposed on & 
within circle 1/4" thick 12" 
diameter.

Provide the required 
restroom signage at 60" on 
center AFF, contrasting in 
color from door.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 

T24: 1115B.5

2

12 Men - 103 $35,650

Doors
Door width 21 1/2". JOB $3,500Door opening width 

measured between face 
of door & opposite stop.

32" clear opening width when 
90° open.

Enlarge opening and 
replace door and door 
frame.

$3,5001

Photo #: 14

ADAAG: 4.13.5

T24: 1133B.3.1.1.1; 
1133B.2.3 Fig. 11B-
33

1

Sanitary Facilities
Restroom too small 
without compliant 
fixtures, accessories, 
grab bars, maneuverable 
clearances, strobe light.

JOB $32,000Single accommodation 
restroom.

Multiple compliance violations. Remodel and enlarge area 
as required to provide 
single accommodation 
accessible restroom.

$32,0001

Photo #: 13, 14

ADAAG: 4.22

T24: 1115B.7.2

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING A - Youth Activities Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Signage
No ISA sign at entrance. JOB $50Facilities and elements 

required to be identified 
as accessible.

Provide the international 
symbol of accessibility.

Provide sign with the 
international symbol of 
accessibility to identify the 
accessible facility or 
element.

$501

 

ADAAG: 4.30.7

T24: 1117B.5.1

1

None. JOB $100Women's, Men's, Unisex 
door restrooms signs.

Women's circle 1/4" thick, 12" 
in diameter. Men's equilateral 
triangle 1/4" thick, edges 12" 
long & vertex upward. Unisex 
1/4" thick superimposed on & 
within circle 1/4" thick 12" 
diameter.

Provide the required 
restroom signage at 60" on 
center AFF, contrasting in 
color from door.

$1001

Photo #: 14

ADAAG: 

T24: 1115B.5

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

$69,090Mackenzie Park    BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse Total Cost =

1 Lounge - Dinning - 101 $5,920

Doors
Loose doormat. JOB $100Surface doormats. Must be anchored to prevent 

interference with wheelchair 
traffic.

Anchor doormat to floor or 
remove it.

$1001

Photo #: 1

ADAAG: 4.5.3

T24: 
1133B.1.1.1.3;Fig. 
11B-25

2

0" doors strike clearance 
at pull side, due to the 
location of table.

JOB $50Interior doors strike side 
clearance at pull side 
front approach.

Strike side clearance 18" min. Relocate table. $501

 

ADAAG: 4.13.6 Fig. 
25 ( c )

T24: 1133B.2.4.2; 
Fig 11B-26A (a)

2

Door force to open 8 
lbs., door sweep 3 secs., 
back check 0 secs. West 
door.

JOB $100Door closers, pressure 
to open interior or 
exterior doors.

5 lbs. max. effort to open, 
closing time 3 seconds from 
70 degree position and door 
stops 3" before latch, or 
provide automatic door 
openers.

Adjust existing door closer. $1001

 

ADAAG: 4.13.10 & 
11

T24: 1133B.2.5 & 
1133B.2.5.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Door force to open 9 
lbs., door sweep 3 secs., 
back check 0 secs. East 
door.

JOB $100Door closers, pressure 
to open interior or 
exterior doors.

5 lbs. max. effort to open, 
closing time 3 seconds from 
70 degree position and door 
stops 3" before latch, or 
provide automatic door 
openers.

Adjust existing door closer. $2002

 

ADAAG: 4.13.10 & 
11

T24: 1133B.2.5 & 
1133B.2.5.1

2

Door force to open 10 
lbs., door sweep 4 secs., 
back check 0 secs. East 
door.

JOB $100Door closers, pressure 
to open interior or 
exterior doors.

5 lbs. max. effort to open, 
closing time 3 seconds from 
70 degree position and door 
stops 3" before latch, or 
provide automatic door 
openers.

Adjust existing door closer. $1001

 

ADAAG: 4.13.10 & 
11

T24: 1133B.2.5 & 
1133B.2.5.1

2

Door force to open 10 
lbs., door sweep 3 secs., 
back check 0 secs. Main 
Door.

JOB $100Door closers, pressure 
to open interior or 
exterior doors.

5 lbs. max. effort to open, 
closing time 3 seconds from 
70 degree position and door 
stops 3" before latch, or 
provide automatic door 
openers.

Adjust existing door closer. $2002

 

ADAAG: 4.13.10 & 
11

T24: 1133B.2.5 & 
1133B.2.5.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Door force to open 13 
lbs., door sweep 3 secs., 
back check 0 secs. West 
door.

JOB $100Door closers, pressure 
to open interior or 
exterior doors.

5 lbs. max. effort to open, 
closing time 3 seconds from 
70 degree position and door 
stops 3" before latch, or 
provide automatic door 
openers.

Adjust existing door closer. $1001

 

ADAAG: 4.13.10 & 
11

T24: 1133B.2.5 & 
1133B.2.5.1

2

Electrical, Alarms
No strobe light. JOB $1,200Emergency warning 

systems when facility 
has a fire alarm system.

Audible and visual signal 
(strobe lights) required at 
restrooms, meeting rooms, 
hallways, lobbies and any 
other type of common use 
area.

Provide audible and visual 
alarm signals connected to 
the existing fire alarm 
system.

$1,2001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.3(14); 
4.28.1 through 3

T24: 1114B.2.4

2

Reach Ranges
Thermostat control 
mounted at 49 1/2" high.

JOB $100Forward approach reach 
range to objects or 
controls.

Mounting height 48" or less 
than 15" high, when clear 
space allows only forward 
approach.

Relocate object or modify 
equipment  mounting 
height to be within forward 
reach range.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.2.5

T24: 1118B.5

4

Signage
No fire "EXIT" sign 
provided.

JOB $120Fire exit signs. Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide tactile and Braille 
fire exit signage.

$1201

Photo #: 2

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.3; 
1117B.5.4

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

None. JOB $100Permanent room & 
space signs.

Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

No ISA sign at entrance. JOB $50Facilities and elements 
required to be identified 
as accessible.

Provide the international 
symbol of accessibility.

Provide sign with the 
international symbol of 
accessibility to identify the 
accessible facility or 
element.

$501

Photo #: 1

ADAAG: 4.30.7

T24: 1117B.5.1

1

Work Surfaces
Counter mounted at 34 
1/2" high.

JOB $3,500Service counter stand-up 
service, height.

Accessible section 36" wide 
min., 36" high max. California 
requirement 28"-34" high max.

Lower the counter. $3,5001

Photo #: 3

ADAAG: 7.2

T24: 1122B.4

2

2 Back Accessible Entry - H001 $560

Doors
Loose doormat. JOB $100Surface doormats. Must be anchored to prevent 

interference with wheelchair 
traffic.

Anchor doormat to floor or 
remove it.

$1001

Photo #: 4

ADAAG: 4.5.3

T24: 
1133B.1.1.1.3;Fig. 
11B-25

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Door force to open 9 
lbs., door sweep 3 secs., 
back check 0 secs.

JOB $100Door closers, pressure 
to open interior or 
exterior doors.

5 lbs. max. effort to open, 
closing time 3 seconds from 
70 degree position and door 
stops 3" before latch, or 
provide automatic door 
openers.

Adjust existing door closer. $1001

 

ADAAG: 4.13.10 & 
11

T24: 1133B.2.5 & 
1133B.2.5.1

2

Door stop mounted at 
kick plate area.

JOB $40Bottom Kick plate-door 
stop.

10" high min. smooth, 
uninterrupted surface at push 
side of doors on accessible 
route. (CA only). Except for 
automatic & sliding doors.

Remove door stop when 
altering area. Provide wall 
mounted door stop.

$401

Photo #: 4

ADAAG: 

T24: 1133B.2.6; 
Fig. 11B-29

2

Signage
No fire "EXIT" sign 
provided.

JOB $120Fire exit signs. Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide tactile and Braille 
fire exit signage.

$1201

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5
T24: 1117B.5.3; 
1117B.5.4

2

Sign has regular Braille 
instead of Contracted 
Grade 2 Braille. 
(Mounted on door).

JOB $100Permanent room & 
space signs.

Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

None. JOB $100Permanent room & 
space signs.

Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

3 Office - 107 $3,600

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5
T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

Work Surfaces
Pass through window 
43" high.

JOB $3,500Service counter stand-up 
service, height.

Accessible section 36" wide 
min., 36" high max. California 
requirement 28"-34" high max.

Remodel pass through 
window as needed to 
provide compliant height.

$3,5001

Photo #: 5

ADAAG: 7.2

T24: 1122B.4

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

4 Office - 108 $100

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

5 Storage - 106 $100

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5
T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

6 Mechanical Room - 105 $100

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

7 Men's Restroom - 104 $15,050

Doors
8 1/2" interior strike push 
side clearance to wall.

JOB $5,500Interior doors strike side 
clearance at pull side 
hinge approach.

Strike side clearance 36" min. Provide an automatic door 
operator when altering the 
area.

$5,5001

Photo #: 10

ADAAG: 4.13.6 Fig. 
25

T24: 1133B.2.4.2; 
Fig 11B-26A (b)

4

Door force to open 7 
lbs., door sweep 4 secs., 
back check 0 secs.

JOB $100Door closers, pressure 
to open interior or 
exterior doors.

5 lbs. max. effort to open, 
closing time 3 seconds from 
70 degree position and door 
stops 3" before latch, or 
provide automatic door 
openers.

Adjust existing door closer. $1001

 

ADAAG: 4.13.10 & 
11

T24: 1133B.2.5 & 
1133B.2.5.1

2

Door deadbolt is 
mounted at 49 1/2" high, 
and U-pull at 54" high.

JOB $100Door opening hardware, 
location.

30" to 44" above floor. Remount hardware at 
accessible height.

$1001

Photo #: 10

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

3

Electrical, Alarms
No strobe light. JOB $1,200Emergency warning 

systems when facility 
has a fire alarm system.

Audible and visual signal 
(strobe lights) required at 
restrooms, meeting rooms, 
hallways, lobbies and any 
other type of common use 
area.

Provide audible and visual 
alarm signals connected to 
the existing fire alarm 
system.

$1,2001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.3(14); 
4.28.1 through 3

T24: 1114B.2.4

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Sanitary Facilities
11 1/2" from toilet 
partition to centerline of 
lavatory.

JOB $2,000Lavatory location in 
relationship to wall or 
adjacent partition and 
clear floor space.

Lavatory shall be a minimum 
of 18" to centerline of fixture 
and a clear floor space of 
30"x48".

Provide a new accessible 
lavatory with the required 
clearances.

$2,0001

Photo #: 7

ADAAG: 4.19.3

T24: 1115B.2.1.2.1

2

Faucet water out of order JOB $500Restroom lavatory faucet. Lavatory faucet shall have 
lever-operated, push-type, 
and electronically controlled 
mechanisms.

Provide accessible lavatory 
hardware.

$5001

 

ADAAG: 4.19.5

T24: N/A

2

Back grab bar mounted 
at 41" from the wall.

JOB $300Adult: Toilet stall grab 
bars.

Grab bars shall be mounted 
at height 33" to centerline. 
Back grab bar 36" min. 
located 6" from side wal. Side 
grab bar shall extend 24" in 
front of water closet or 54" 
from back wall.

Relocate grab bar. $3001

 

ADAAG: 4.17.6; 
4.17.4; Figs. 29 and 
30

T24: CBC 1115.8.1

4

No U-pull inside of door. JOB $150Toilet stall hardware. Toilet stall doors shall have 
accessible door hardware at 
both sides of door.

Provide accessible stall 
door hardware on interior 
and exterior.

$1501

Photo #: 8

ADAAG: 4.17.5

T24: 1115B.7.1.4

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Urinal mounted at 18" 
high.

JOB $3,800Urinals height. Urinal rim shall be elongated 
mounted at 17" high max.

Provide new wall mounted 
accessible urinal.

$3,8001

 

ADAAG: 4.18.2

T24: N/A

4

Urinal flush control 
mounted at 43 1/2" high.

JOB $400Urinals flush valves. Controls for flush valves shall 
be mounted no more than 44" 
AFF.or can have automatic 
flashing.

Re-position flush valves no 
higher than 44" AFF.

$4001

 

ADAAG: 4.18.4

T24: N/A

2

Toilet paper dispenser 
mounted at 15" high and 
too close to the grab bar.

JOB $350Elementary: Stall toilet 
paper dispensers.

Elementary: toilet paper 
dispensers shall be installed 
within reach, ADAAG. Toilet 
paper dispensers shall be 
installed within 6" max. of 
front edge of toilet seat, T-24. 
Mounting height 14"-19" to 
centerline. Max. protrution 
from the wall 3" (DSA Policy 
99-07)

Lower toilet paper 
dispenser to accessible 
height.

$3501

Photo #: 9

ADAAG: 4.16.6

T24: 1115B.9.3, 
Table 1115-1

2

Paper towel dispenser 
not accessible type, 
mounted at 50" high.

JOB $350Adult: Sanitary facilities 
dispensers and 
accessories.

Accessories shall be mounted 
40" from floor to highest 
operating slot or control:  
towels, soap, sanitary 
napkins, seat covers,  waste 
receptacles etc.

Lower accessible restroom 
accessories.

$3501

Photo #: 7

ADAAG: 4.27

T24: 1115.B.9.2

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Signage
Sign has regular Braille 
instead of Contracted 
Grade 2 Braille.  
(Mounted on door).

JOB $100Permanent room & 
space signs.

Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

Photo #: 6

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

None outside. JOB $100Permanent room & 
space signs.

Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

Photo #: 11

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

None. JOB $100Women's, Men's, Unisex 
door restrooms signs.

Women's circle 1/4" thick, 12" 
in diameter. Men's equilateral 
triangle 1/4" thick, edges 12" 
long & vertex upward. Unisex 
1/4" thick superimposed on & 
within circle 1/4" thick 12" 
diameter.

Provide the required 
restroom signage at 60" on 
center AFF, contrasting in 
color from door.

$1001

Photo #: 6

ADAAG: 

T24: 1115B.5

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

8 Women's Restroom - 103 $14,050

Doors
9" interior strike pull side 
clearance to accessible 
door landing outside.

JOB $150Exterior doors strike side 
clearance at front 
approach at pull side.

24" min. clear width. Provide additional concrete 
instead of planter, to 
provide compliant landing.

$1501

Photo #:  13

ADAAG: 4.13.6 Fig. 
25

T24: 1133B.2.4.3; 
Fig 11B-26A (a)

4

7" interior strike push 
side clearance to 
accessible door landing 
outside.

JOB $5,000Interior doors strike side 
clearance at push side 
front approach.

Strike side clearance 12" min. 
if door has both a latch and 
closer.

Provide an automatic door 
opener.

$5,0001

 

ADAAG: 4.13 Fig. 
25 (a)

T24: 1133B.2.4.2; 
Fig 11B-26A (a)

4

Door force to open 7 
lbs., door sweep 1 secs., 
back check 0 secs.

JOB $100Door closers, pressure 
to open interior or 
exterior doors.

5 lbs. max. effort to open, 
closing time 3 seconds from 
70 degree position and door 
stops 3" before latch, or 
provide automatic door 
openers.

Adjust existing door closer. $1001

 

ADAAG: 4.13.10 & 
11

T24: 1133B.2.5 & 
1133B.2.5.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Door deadbolt is 
mounted at 50" high, and 
U-pull at 55" high.

JOB $100Door opening hardware, 
location.

30" to 44" above floor. Remount hardware at 
accessible height.

$1001

Photo #: 13

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

3

Electrical, Alarms
No strobe light. JOB $1,200Emergency warning 

systems when facility 
has a fire alarm system.

Audible and visual signal 
(strobe lights) required at 
restrooms, meeting rooms, 
hallways, lobbies and any 
other type of common use 
area.

Provide audible and visual 
alarm signals connected to 
the existing fire alarm 
system.

$1,2001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.3(14); 
4.28.1 through 3

T24: 1114B.2.4

2

Hazards/Protruding Objects
Shelf protrudes 10" into 
the path of travel at 40 
1/2" high.

JOB $100Protruding objects 4" 
max. from wall into path 
of travel.

Protruding objects with 
leading edges between 27"& 
80" above finished floor may 
protrude 4" max. from wall 
into path of travel.

Remove, relocate 
protruding object or provide 
cane detectable rail or 
edge between 27" and 80" 
above finish floor. Patch 
existing surface as needed.

$1001

Photo #: 12

ADAAG: 4.4.1

T24: 1121B.1; Fig 
11B-7A

1

Sanitary Facilities
Faucet water flows 2 
seconds.

JOB $500Restroom lavatory faucet. Lavatory faucet shall have 
lever-operated, push-type, 
and electronically controlled 
mechanisms.

Adjust water flow. $5001

 

ADAAG: 4.19.5

T24: N/A

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

23 1/2" from centerline of 
fixture to wall.

JOB $5,000Water closet distance to 
adjacent wall.

Locate water closet 18" from 
centerline of fixture to 
adjacent wall.

Relocate plumbing, patch 
and match walls as 
required and provide new 
accessible water closet.

$5,0001

 

ADAAG: 4.17.3

T24: 1115B.7.2

3

Flush valve  located at 
the narrow side of water 
closet.

JOB $400Water Closet flush 
valves.

Controls for flush valves shall 
be mounted on the wide side 
of toilet areas no more than 
44" (1120 mm) AFF.

Remount flush valve at 
wide side of the closet.

$4001

Photo #: 10

ADAAG: 4.16.5

T24: N/A

2

No U-pull inside of door. JOB $150Toilet stall hardware. Toilet stall doors shall have 
accessible door hardware at 
both sides of door.

Provide accessible stall 
door hardware on interior 
and exterior.

$1501

Photo #: 8

ADAAG: 4.17.5

T24: 1115B.7.1.4

2

Back grab bar mounted 
at 41" from the wall.

JOB $300Adult: Toilet stall grab 
bars.

Grab bars shall be mounted 
at height 33" to centerline. 
Back grab bar 36" min. 
located 6" from side wal. Side 
grab bar shall extend 24" in 
front of water closet or 54" 
from back wall.

Relocate grab bar. $3001

 

ADAAG: 4.17.6; 
4.17.4; Figs. 29 and 
30

T24: CBC 1115.8.1

4
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Toilet paper dispenser 
mounted at 15" in front 
of water closet and too 
close to grab bar.

JOB $350Adult: Stall toilet paper 
dispensers.

Toilet paper dispensers shall 
be installed within reach, 
ADAAG. Toilet paper 
dispensers shall be installed 
within 12" of front edge of 
toilet seat, T-24. Mounting 
height 19" min. to centerline. 
Max. protrution from the wall 
3" (DSA Policy 99-07).

Relocate toilet paper 
dispenser to 12" max. from 
water closet to centerline of 
dispenser.

$3501

 

ADAAG: 4.16.6

T24: 1115B.9.3

2

Feminine napkin 
dispenser not accessible 
type, mounted at 40" 
high.

JOB $400Adult: Sanitary facilities 
dispensers and 
accessories.

Accessories shall be mounted 
40" from floor to highest 
operating slot or control:  
towels, soap, sanitary 
napkins, seat covers,  waste 
receptacles etc.

Provide new accessible 
restroom accessories.

$4001

 

ADAAG: 4.27

T24: 1115.B.9.2

2

Signage
Sign has regular Braille 
instead of  Contracted 
Grade 2 Braille.

JOB $100Permanent room & 
space signs.

Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$2002

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

None. JOB $100Women's, Men's, Unisex 
door restrooms signs.

Women's circle 1/4" thick, 12" 
in diameter. Men's equilateral 
triangle 1/4" thick, edges 12" 
long & vertex upward. Unisex 
1/4" thick superimposed on & 
within circle 1/4" thick 12" 
diameter.

Provide the required 
restroom signage at 60" on 
center AFF, contrasting in 
color from door.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 

T24: 1115B.5

3

9 Kitchen - 102 $16,300

Doors
Door width 27 1/2". JOB $3,500Door opening width 

measured between face 
of door & opposite stop.

32" clear opening width when 
90° open.

Enlarge opening and 
replace door and door 
frame.

$3,5001

Photo #: 14

ADAAG: 4.13.5

T24: 1133B.3.1.1.1; 
1133B.2.3 Fig. 11B-
33

1

4 1/2" doors strike 
clearance at pull side, 
due to the location of 
built in kitchen cabinet.

JOB $5,000Interior doors strike side 
clearance at pull side 
front approach.

Strike side clearance 18" min. Provide an automatic door 
operator or remove door.

$5,0001

Photo #: 14

ADAAG: 4.13.6 Fig. 
25 ( c )

T24: 1133B.2.4.2; 
Fig 11B-26A (a)

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Electrical, Alarms
No strobe light. JOB $1,200Emergency warning 

systems when facility 
has a fire alarm system.

Audible and visual signal 
(strobe lights) required at 
restrooms, meeting rooms, 
hallways, lobbies and any 
other type of common use 
area.

Provide audible and visual 
alarm signals connected to 
the existing fire alarm 
system.

$1,2001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.3(14); 
4.28.1 through 3

T24: 1114B.2.4

2

Reach Ranges
Stove controls are 
mounted at the back at 
44" high.

JOB $900Forward approach reach 
range to objects or 
controls.

Mounting height 48" or less 
than 15" high, when clear 
space allows only forward 
approach.

Provide a new stove with 
front controls.

$9001

Photo #: 16

ADAAG: 4.2.5

T24: 1118B.5

3

Microwave controls 
located at 64" high.

JOB $100Forward approach reach 
range to objects or 
controls.

Mounting height 48" or less 
than 15" high, when clear 
space allows only forward 
approach.

Relocate object or modify 
equipment  mounting 
height to be within forward 
reach range.

$1001

Photo #: 16

ADAAG: 4.2.5

T24: 1118B.5

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Sanitary Facilities
Sink does not have the 
required knee 
clearance - 34" high. 
Stored items need to be 
relocated as well as 
garbage disposal.

JOB $2,000Restroom lavatory knee 
clearance.

29" high, x 8" deep x 30" wide 
min.

Provide a new accessible 
lavatory with the required 
knee clearance.

$2,0001

Photo #: 15

ADAAG: 4.19.2

T24: 1115B.9.1 
Table 1115-1

2

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5
T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

Work Surfaces
Counter mounted at 36" 
high.

JOB $3,500Service counter stand-up 
service, height.

Accessible section 36" wide 
min., 36" high max. California 
requirement 28"-34" high max.

Lower the counter. $3,5001

Photo #: 17

ADAAG: 7.2

T24: 1122B.4

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

10 Storage Janitor - 109 $9,460

Corridor
28 1/2" clear between 
wall and ice machine.

JOB $120Corridor width, occupant 
load of 10 people or 
more.

Corridor minimum clear width 
shall be 44" wide.

Relocate ice machine. $1201

Photo #: 18

ADAAG: 4.3.3

T24: 3305 (b) 1

2

Doors
Door width 27". JOB $3,500Door opening width 

measured between face 
of door & opposite stop.

32" clear opening width when 
90° open.

Enlarge opening and 
replace door and door 
frame.

$3,5001

 

ADAAG: 4.13.5

T24: 1133B.3.1.1.1; 
1133B.2.3 Fig. 11B-
33

1

5 1/2" interior strike side 
clearance to wall.

JOB $5,500Interior doors strike side 
clearance at pull side 
hinge approach.

Strike side clearance 36" min. Provide an automatic door 
operator when altering the 
area.

$5,5001

Photo #: 18

ADAAG: 4.13.6 Fig. 
25
T24: 1133B.2.4.2; 
Fig 11B-26A (b)

4

Door force to open 11 
lbs., door sweep 1 secs., 
back check 0 secs.

JOB $100Door closers, pressure 
to open interior or 
exterior doors.

5 lbs. max. effort to open, 
closing time 3 seconds from 
70 degree position and door 
stops 3" before latch, or 
provide automatic door 
openers.

Adjust existing door closer. $1001

 

ADAAG: 4.13.10 & 
11

T24: 1133B.2.5 & 
1133B.2.5.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Door stop mounted at 
kick plate area.

JOB $40Bottom Kick plate-door 
stop.

10" high min. smooth, 
uninterrupted surface at push 
side of doors on accessible 
route. (CA only). Except for 
automatic & sliding doors.

Remove door stop when 
altering area. Provide wall 
mounted door stop.

$401

 

ADAAG: 

T24: 1133B.2.6; 
Fig. 11B-29

2

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$2002

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

11 Score Bound room - 110 $3,650

Corridor
30" clear between 
cabinets.

JOB $150Corridor width, occupant 
load of 10 people or 
more.

Corridor minimum clear width 
shall be 44" wide.

Relocate cabinets. $1501

Photo #: 19

ADAAG: 4.3.3

T24: 3305 (b) 1

2

Work Surfaces
Counter mounted at 36" 
high.

JOB $3,500Service counter stand-up 
service, height.

Accessible section 36" wide 
min., 36" high max. California 
requirement 28"-34" high max.

Lower the counter. $3,5001

Photo #: 19

ADAAG: 7.2

T24: 1122B.4

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING B - Lawn Bowling Clubhouse14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

12 Drinking Fountain $200

Drinking Fountains
Drinking fountain has 
operating controls 
require 8 lbs. to operate - 
high.

JOB $100Drinking Fountain space 
requirements at wall and 
post mounted units.

Drinking Fountain minimum 
dept 18" knee space 27" high, 
8" deep, toe clearance 9" high 
& 17" high-17" dept from edge 
of  fountain, 30" wide x 
48"clear space in front of 
drinking fountain. The bubbler 
outlet orifice shall be 36" high 
max., 6" deep from the edge, 
spout 4" high. Operating 
system within 6" from the 
front not to exceed 5 lbf.

Adjust operating controls. $1001

Photo #: 20

ADAAG: 4.15.5(1)

T24: 1507.3.1

2

Drinking fountain is not 
accessible, operating 
controls require 8 lbs. to 
operate - low.

JOB $100Drinking Fountain space 
requirements at wall and 
post mounted units.

Drinking Fountain minimum 
dept 18" knee space 27" high, 
8" deep, toe clearance 9" high 
& 17" high-17" dept from edge 
of  fountain, 30" wide x 
48"clear space in front of 
drinking fountain. The bubbler 
outlet orifice shall be 36" high 
max., 6" deep from the edge, 
spout 4" high. Operating 
system within 6" from the 
front not to exceed 5 lbf.

Adjust operating controls. $1001

Photo #: 20

ADAAG: 4.15.5(1)

T24: 1507.3.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING C1 - Lawn Bowling Storage Garage14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

$100Mackenzie Park    BUILDING C1 - Lawn Bowling Storage Garage Total Cost =

1 Storage C2 - 100 $100

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

Photo #: 1

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

$980Mackenzie Park    BUILDING C2 - Lawn Bowling Storage Shed Total Cost =

1 Storage C2 - 200 $980

Doors
Hardware not accessible 
type.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$7802

Photo #: 2

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$2002

Photo #: 2

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA
ADA Transition Plan

© 2007 GILDA PUENTE-PETERS, ARCHITECTS
Architecture          Planning         Universal  Design

78 of 109



ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING C3 - Lawn Bowling Cover Patio14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

$500Mackenzie Park    BUILDING C3 - Lawn Bowling Cover Patio Total Cost =

1 Covered Patio C3 - 300 $500

Picnic Elements
Aluminum picnic table 
does not have the 
required knee clearance. 
(8 tables provided)

JOB $500Recreation areas, picnic 
benches

Make a minimum of one 
picnic bench or 5% of all 
picnic benches provided 
accessible.

Provide an accessible 
picnic table.

$5001

Photo #: 3

ADAAG: 
Recommended

T24: N/A

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING D - Concessions & Restrooms14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

$54,740Mackenzie Park    BUILDING D - Concessions & Restrooms Total Cost =

1 Snack Stand - 104 $7,490

Doors
Door width 26 1/2". JOB $3,500Door opening width 

measured between face 
of door & opposite stop.

32" clear opening width when 
90° open.

Enlarge opening and 
replace door and door 
frame.

$3,5001

 

ADAAG: 4.13.5

T24: 1133B.3.1.1.1; 
1133B.2.3 Fig. 11B-
33

1

Hardware not accessible 
type.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5
T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING D - Concessions & Restrooms14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

1" threshold. SF $25Door threshold height 
exceeds1/2" including 
bevel section.

Change in level between 1/4" 
and 1/2" shall be beveled with 
a slope no greater than 1 unit 
vertical to 2 units horizontal. 
Change in level greater than 
1/2" shall be accomplished by 
means of a ramp.

Remodel area to provide 
compliant door landing and 
threshold.

$1,50060

Photo #: 1

ADAAG: 4.13.8

T24: 1133B.2.4.1

2

Electrical, Alarms
Switch mounted at 54" 
high.

JOB $280Electric switch or control 
mounting height, 
intended to be used by 
the occupant of the room 
or area to control lighting 
and receptacle outlets, 
appiances, or cooling, 
heating and ventilating 
equipment.

The center of the grip of the 
operating handle of controls 
or switches 48" high above 
floor to center line of control.

Relocate light switch or 
control to accessible height 
when modernizing the 
facility.

$2801

 

ADAAG: 4.2.5; 4.2.6

T24: Article 380-8  
(c ) C.E.C.Chapter 3

4

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

Photo #: 1

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5
T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING D - Concessions & Restrooms14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

3 Pipe Chase - 106 $490

Doors
Hardware not accessible 
type.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

Photo #: 2

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

Exterior Routes of Travel
6" step at entrance. This 
is not a public area that 
requires wheelchair 
access.

REF. $0Accessible route to 
building entrances & 
exterior ground level 
exits.

Yes Provide accessible route.

 

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1118A.1, 
1127B.1.2

4

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

Photo #: 2

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5
T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING D - Concessions & Restrooms14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

4 Men's Toilet - 102 $20,690

Doors
No accessible hardware 
provided at gate.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

Photo #: 6

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

No kick plate provided at 
gate.

JOB $100Bottom Kick plate. 10" high min. smooth, 
uninterrupted surface at push 
side of doors on accessible 
route. (CA only). Except for 
automatic & sliding doors.

Provide kick plate on push 
side of door when altering 
area.

$1001

Photo #: 6

ADAAG: 

T24: 1133B.2.6; 
Fig. 11B-29

2

Sanitary Facilities
Restroom too small 
without compliant 
fixtures, accessories, 
grab bars, maneuverable 
clearances, strobe light.

JOB $20,000Single accommodation 
restroom.

Multiple compliance violations. Remodel and enlarge area 
as required to provide 
single accommodation 
accessible restroom.

$20,0001

Photo #: 3, 4, 5

ADAAG: 4.22

T24: 1115B.7.2

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING D - Concessions & Restrooms14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Signage
None. JOB $100Women's, Men's, Unisex 

door restrooms signs.
Women's circle 1/4" thick, 12" 
in diameter. Men's equilateral 
triangle 1/4" thick, edges 12" 
long & vertex upward. Unisex 
1/4" thick superimposed on & 
within circle 1/4" thick 12" 
diameter.

Provide the required 
restroom signage at 60" on 
center AFF, contrasting in 
color from door.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 

T24: 1115B.5

2

None. JOB $100Permanent room & 
space signs.

Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

Photo #: 2

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

5 Gated Lobby - 105 $490

Doors
No accessible hardware 
provided at gate.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

No kick plate provided at 
gate.

JOB $100Bottom Kick plate. 10" high min. smooth, 
uninterrupted surface at push 
side of doors on accessible 
route. (CA only). Except for 
automatic & sliding doors.

Provide kick plate on push 
side of door when altering 
area.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 

T24: 1133B.2.6; 
Fig. 11B-29

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING D - Concessions & Restrooms14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

6 Baseball Storage - 109 $490

Doors
Hardware not accessible 
type.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5
T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

7 Baseball Storage - 108 $490

Doors
Hardware not accessible 
type.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING D - Concessions & Restrooms14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

8 Gated Lobby - 107 $490

Doors
No accessible hardware 
provided at gate.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

No kick plate provided at 
gate.

JOB $100Bottom Kick plate. 10" high min. smooth, 
uninterrupted surface at push 
side of doors on accessible 
route. (CA only). Except for 
automatic & sliding doors.

Provide kick plate on push 
side of door when altering 
area.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 

T24: 1133B.2.6; 
Fig. 11B-29

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING D - Concessions & Restrooms14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

9 Women's Toilet - 105 $20,590

Doors
Hardware not accessible 
type.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

Sanitary Facilities
Restroom too small 
without compliant 
fixtures, accessories, 
grab bars, maneuverable 
clearances, strobe light.

JOB $20,000Single accommodation 
restroom.

Multiple compliance violations. Remodel and enlarge area 
as required to provide 
single accommodation 
accessible restroom.

$20,0001

Photo #: 7, 8

ADAAG: 4.22

T24: 1115B.7.2

2

Signage
None. JOB $100Women's, Men's, Unisex 

door restrooms signs.
Women's circle 1/4" thick, 12" 
in diameter. Men's equilateral 
triangle 1/4" thick, edges 12" 
long & vertex upward. Unisex 
1/4" thick superimposed on & 
within circle 1/4" thick 12" 
diameter.

Provide the required 
restroom signage at 60" on 
center AFF, contrasting in 
color from door.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 

T24: 1115B.5

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING D - Concessions & Restrooms14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Work Surfaces
Service window mounted 
at 37 1/4" high.

JOB $3,500Service counter stand-up 
service, height.

Accessible section 36" wide 
min., 36" high max. California 
requirement 28"-34" high max.

Lower the counter. $3,5001

 

ADAAG: 7.2

T24: 1122B.4

2

2 Maintenance Storage - 103 $3,520

Doors
11/2" doors strike 
clearance at pull side, 
due to the location of 
door swing.

JOB $1,250Interior doors strike side 
clearance at pull side 
front approach.

Strike side clearance 18" min. Modify door swing. $1,2501

 

ADAAG: 4.13.6 Fig. 
25 ( c )

T24: 1133B.2.4.2; 
Fig 11B-26A (a)

2

Hardware not accessible 
type.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

Photo #: 1

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA
ADA Transition Plan

© 2007 GILDA PUENTE-PETERS, ARCHITECTS
Architecture          Planning         Universal  Design

81 of 109



ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING D - Concessions & Restrooms14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

None. JOB $100Permanent room & 
space signs.

Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING E - Adult Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

$34,070Mackenzie Park    BUILDING E - Adult Center Total Cost =

1 Meeting Room - 101 $9,750

Assistive Technology
No Assistive Listening 
System and signage 
provided.

JOB $1,500Portable Assistive 
Listening Devices.

Provide assistive listening 
system for meeting rooms, 
concert and lecture halls, 
playhouses, movie theaters, 
assembly areas, that 
accommodate less than 50 
persons.

Provide portable assistive 
listening system with 
signage indicating 
availability to the public.

$1,5001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.3 (19) 
(b)

T24: 1104B.2

2

Doors
Loose doormat. JOB $100Surface doormats. Must be anchored to prevent 

interference with wheelchair 
traffic.

Anchor doormat to floor or 
remove it.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.5.3

T24: 
1133B.1.1.1.3;Fig. 
11B-25

2

Fire extinguisher does 
not have compliant 
hardware, mounted at 
58" high.

JOB $250Door opening hardware, 
pull side-type.

U-shaped pulls or other 
operable hardware with single 
effort without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide U-shaped pulls or 
other accessible hardware, 
mounted between 30" to 
44" high.

$5002

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING E - Adult Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Hardware not accessible 
type.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

1/2" high threshold. Back 
door.

JOB $280Thresholds, bevel. Existing threshold at door is 
less than 3/4" but without a 
beveled edge on both sides.

Provide new or modify 
threshold to have beveled 
edge on each side.

$2801

Photo #: 3

ADAAG: 
4.1.6(3)(d)(ii)

T24: 1133B.2.4.1

2

2" threshold. SF $25Door threshold height 
exceeds1/2" including 
bevel section.

Change in level between 1/4" 
and 1/2" shall be beveled with 
a slope no greater than 1 unit 
vertical to 2 units horizontal. 
Change in level greater than 
1/2" shall be accomplished by 
means of a ramp.

Remodel area to provide 
compliant door landing and 
threshold.

$2,500100

 

ADAAG: 4.13.8

T24: 1133B.2.4.1

1

1" threshold. SF $25Door threshold height 
exceeds1/2" including 
bevel section.

Change in level between 1/4" 
and 1/2" shall be beveled with 
a slope no greater than 1 unit 
vertical to 2 units horizontal. 
Change in level greater than 
1/2" shall be accomplished by 
means of a ramp.

Remodel area to provide 
compliant door landing and 
threshold.

$1,50060

 

ADAAG: 4.13.8

T24: 1133B.2.4.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING E - Adult Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

1 1/2" threshold. SF $25Door threshold height 
exceeds1/2" including 
bevel section.

Change in level between 1/4" 
and 1/2" shall be beveled with 
a slope no greater than 1 unit 
vertical to 2 units horizontal. 
Change in level greater than 
1/2" shall be accomplished by 
means of a ramp.

Remodel area to provide 
compliant door landing and 
threshold.

$2,00080

 

ADAAG: 4.13.8

T24: 1133B.2.4.1

1

Door stop mounted at 
kick plate area.

JOB $40Bottom Kick plate-door 
stop.

10" high min. smooth, 
uninterrupted surface at push 
side of doors on accessible 
route. (CA only). Except for 
automatic & sliding doors.

Remove door stop when 
altering area. Provide wall 
mounted door stop.

$401

 

ADAAG: 

T24: 1133B.2.6; 
Fig. 11B-29

2

Electrical, Alarms
Switch mounted at 52" 
high.

JOB $280Electric switch or control 
mounting height, 
intended to be used by 
the occupant of the room 
or area to control lighting 
and receptacle outlets, 
appiances, or cooling, 
heating and ventilating 
equipment.

The center of the grip of the 
operating handle of controls 
or switches 48" high above 
floor to center line of control.

Relocate light switch or 
control to accessible height 
when modernizing the 
facility.

$2801

 

ADAAG: 4.2.5; 4.2.6

T24: Article 380-8  
(c ) C.E.C.Chapter 3

4
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING E - Adult Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Signage
No fire "EXIT" sign 
provided.

JOB $120Fire exit signs. Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide tactile and Braille 
fire exit signage.

$3603

Photo #: 2, 4, 5

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.3; 
1117B.5.4

2

None. JOB $100Permanent room & 
space signs.

Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$3003

Photo #: 1

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

2 Kitchen - 104 $6,780

Doors
Door width 27". JOB $3,500Door opening width 

measured between face 
of door & opposite stop.

32" clear opening width when 
90° open.

Enlarge opening and 
replace door and door 
frame.

$3,5001

 

ADAAG: 4.13.5

T24: 1133B.3.1.1.1; 
1133B.2.3 Fig. 11B-
33

1
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING E - Adult Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Electrical, Alarms
Switch mounted at 51" 
high.

JOB $280Electric switch or control 
mounting height, 
intended to be used by 
the occupant of the room 
or area to control lighting 
and receptacle outlets, 
appiances, or cooling, 
heating and ventilating 
equipment.

The center of the grip of the 
operating handle of controls 
or switches 48" high above 
floor to center line of control.

Relocate light switch or 
control to accessible height 
when modernizing the 
facility.

$2801

 

ADAAG: 4.2.5; 4.2.6

T24: Article 380-8  
(c ) C.E.C.Chapter 3

4

Reach Ranges
Microwave controls 
located at 63" high.

JOB $100Forward approach reach 
range to objects or 
controls.

Mounting height 48" or less 
than 15" high, when clear 
space allows only forward 
approach.

Relocate object or modify 
equipment  mounting 
height to be within forward 
reach range.

$1001

Photo #: 7

ADAAG: 4.2.5

T24: 1118B.5

2

Kitchen range has back 
controls.

JOB $100Forward approach reach 
range to objects or 
controls.

Mounting height 48" or less 
than 15" high, when clear 
space allows only forward 
approach.

Provide a new range with 
front controls.

$1001

Photo #: 8

ADAAG: 4.2.5

T24: 1118B.5

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING E - Adult Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Sanitary Facilities
Sink does not have the 
required knee 
clearance - 36" high and 
7" deep.

JOB $2,000Restroom lavatory knee 
clearance.

29" high, x 8" deep x 30" wide 
min.

Provide a new accessible 
lavatory with the required 
knee clearance.

$2,0001

Photo #: 6

ADAAG: 4.19.2

T24: 1115B.9.1 
Table 1115-1

2

Paper towel dispenser 
not accessible type, 
mounted at 48" high.

JOB $350Adult: Sanitary facilities 
dispensers and 
accessories.

Accessories shall be mounted 
40" from floor to highest 
operating slot or control:  
towels, soap, sanitary 
napkins, seat covers,  waste 
receptacles etc.

Lower accessible restroom 
accessories.

$3501

 

ADAAG: 4.27

T24: 1115.B.9.2

2

Soap dispenser 
accessible type, 
mounted at 43" high.

JOB $350Adult: Sanitary facilities 
dispensers and 
accessories.

Accessories shall be mounted 
40" from floor to highest 
operating slot or control:  
towels, soap, sanitary 
napkins, seat covers,  waste 
receptacles etc.

Adjust height. $3501

 

ADAAG: 4.27

T24: 1115.B.9.2

2

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING E - Adult Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

3 Storage - 105 $4,010

Doors
Door width 30" to 
restroom. Restroom is 
inaccessible and has a 
6" step.

JOB $1,250Door opening, offset 
hinges

Minimum door clear width 
must be at least 32" wide.

Install off-set hinges to 
provide adequate clear 
width.

$1,2501

 

ADAAG: 4.13.5

T24: 

3

Hardware not accessible 
type.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$7802

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

1" threshold. SF $25Door threshold height 
exceeds1/2" including 
bevel section.

Change in level between 1/4" 
and 1/2" shall be beveled with 
a slope no greater than 1 unit 
vertical to 2 units horizontal. 
Change in level greater than 
1/2" shall be accomplished by 
means of a ramp.

Remodel area to provide 
compliant door landing and 
threshold.

$1,50060

 

ADAAG: 4.13.8

T24: 1133B.2.4.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING E - Adult Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Electrical, Alarms
Switch mounted at 50 
1/2" high.

JOB $280Electric switch or control 
mounting height, 
intended to be used by 
the occupant of the room 
or area to control lighting 
and receptacle outlets, 
appiances, or cooling, 
heating and ventilating 
equipment.

The center of the grip of the 
operating handle of controls 
or switches 48" high above 
floor to center line of control.

Relocate light switch or 
control to accessible height 
when modernizing the 
facility.

$2801

 

ADAAG: 4.2.5; 4.2.6

T24: Article 380-8  
(c ) C.E.C.Chapter 3

4

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$2002

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5
T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

4 Storage - 107 $490

Doors
Hardware not accessible 
type.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING E - Adult Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

5 Storage - 106 $380

Electrical, Alarms
Switch mounted at 51" 
high.

JOB $280Electric switch or control 
mounting height, 
intended to be used by 
the occupant of the room 
or area to control lighting 
and receptacle outlets, 
appiances, or cooling, 
heating and ventilating 
equipment.

The center of the grip of the 
operating handle of controls 
or switches 48" high above 
floor to center line of control.

Relocate light switch or 
control to accessible height 
when modernizing the 
facility.

$2801

 

ADAAG: 4.2.5; 4.2.6

T24: Article 380-8  
(c ) C.E.C.Chapter 3

4

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING E - Adult Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

6 Water Heater $490

Doors
Hardware not accessible 
type.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

 

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5
T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

7 Unisex Toilet - 103 $8,000

Doors
Door width 25 1/2". JOB $3,500Door opening width 

measured between face 
of door & opposite stop.

32" clear opening width when 
90° open.

Enlarge opening and 
replace door and door 
frame.

$7,0002

Photo #: 9

ADAAG: 4.13.5

T24: 1133B.3.1.1.1; 
1133B.2.3 Fig. 11B-
33

1
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING E - Adult Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Door force to open 11 
lbs., door sweep 5 secs., 
back check 0 secs.

JOB $100Door closers, pressure 
to open interior or 
exterior doors.

5 lbs. max. effort to open, 
closing time 3 seconds from 
70 degree position and door 
stops 3" before latch, or 
provide automatic door 
openers.

Adjust existing door closer. $1001

 

ADAAG: 4.13.10 & 
11

T24: 1133B.2.5 & 
1133B.2.5.1

2

Hardware not accessible 
type.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$7802

Photo #: 9

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

Sanitary Facilities
Restroom too small 
without compliant 
fixtures, accessories, 
grab bars, maneuverable 
clearances, strobe light.

JOB $120Single accommodation 
restroom.

Multiple compliance violations. Provide directional sign to 
accessible unisex restroom 
when Men's restroom 102 
is made accessible.

$1201

Photo #: 10

ADAAG: 4.22

T24: 1115B.7.2

2

8 Men's Toilet - 102 $3,870

Doors
Floor stop 7" from wall. JOB $100Door stop floor mounted 

at door landings area is 
a tripping hazard.

Door stops can be floor 
mounted only if mounted 
within 4" from wall.

Relocate door stop floor 
mounted within 4" from wall 
maximum.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.13.6

T24: 1133B.2.4.2

1
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING E - Adult Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Door force to open 5 
lbs., door sweep 4 secs., 
back check 0 secs.

JOB $100Door closers, pressure 
to open interior or 
exterior doors.

5 lbs. max. effort to open, 
closing time 3 seconds from 
70 degree position and door 
stops 3" before latch, or 
provide automatic door 
openers.

Adjust existing door closer. $1001

 

ADAAG: 4.13.10 & 
11

T24: 1133B.2.5 & 
1133B.2.5.1

2

Door stop mounted at 
kick plate area.

JOB $40Bottom Kick plate-door 
stop.

10" high min. smooth, 
uninterrupted surface at push 
side of doors on accessible 
route. (CA only). Except for 
automatic & sliding doors.

Remove door stop when 
altering area. Provide wall 
mounted door stop.

$401

 

ADAAG: 

T24: 1133B.2.6; 
Fig. 11B-29

2

Electrical, Alarms
Switch mounted at 51" 
high.

JOB $280Electric switch or control 
mounting height, 
intended to be used by 
the occupant of the room 
or area to control lighting 
and receptacle outlets, 
appiances, or cooling, 
heating and ventilating 
equipment.

The center of the grip of the 
operating handle of controls 
or switches 48" high above 
floor to center line of control.

Relocate light switch or 
control to accessible height 
when modernizing the 
facility.

$2801

 

ADAAG: 4.2.5; 4.2.6

T24: Article 380-8  
(c ) C.E.C.Chapter 3

4

No strobe light. JOB $1,200Emergency warning 
systems when facility 
has a fire alarm system.

Audible and visual signal 
(strobe lights) required at 
restrooms, meeting rooms, 
hallways, lobbies and any 
other type of common use 
area.

Provide audible and visual 
alarm signals connected to 
the existing fire alarm 
system.

$1,2001

 

ADAAG: 4.1.3(14); 
4.28.1 through 3

T24: 1114B.2.4

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING E - Adult Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Sanitary Facilities
No insulation. JOB $100Restroom hot water 

drain pipe insulation 
under lavatory.

Provide insulated drain pipes 
or otherwise configured to 
protect against contact. There 
shall be no sharp or abrasive 
surfaces under lavatories.

Provide insulation at hot 
water drain pipes under at 
least one lavatory.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 4.19.4

T24: N/A

3

Back grab bar mounted 
at 24" from the wall.

JOB $300Adult: Toilet stall grab 
bars.

Grab bars shall be mounted 
at height 33" to centerline. 
Back grab bar 36" min. 
located 6" from side wal. Side 
grab bar shall extend 24" in 
front of water closet or 54" 
from back wall.

Relocate grab bar. $3001

Photo #: 12

ADAAG: 4.17.6; 
4.17.4; Figs. 29 and 
30

T24: CBC 1115.8.1

4

Side grab bar mounted 
at 42" from the wall.

JOB $200Adult: Toilet stall grab 
bars.

Grab bars shall be mounted 
at height 33" to centerline. 
Back grab bar 36" min. 
located 6" from side wal. Side 
grab bar shall extend 24" in 
front of water closet or 54" 
from back wall.

Relocate grab bar. $2001

Photo #: 12

ADAAG: 4.17.6; 
4.17.4; Figs. 29 and 
30

T24: CBC 1115.8.1

4

Mirror mounted at 42 
1/2" high.

JOB $350Adult: Sanitary facilities 
dispensers and 
accessories.

Accessories shall be mounted 
40" from floor to highest 
operating slot or control:  
towels, soap, sanitary 
napkins, seat covers,  waste 
receptacles etc.

Lower accessible restroom 
accessories.

$3501

Photo #: 13

ADAAG: 4.27

T24: 1115.B.9.2

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING E - Adult Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Seat cover dispenser 
mounted too high above 
grab bar.

JOB $350Adult: Sanitary facilities 
dispensers and 
accessories.

Accessories shall be mounted 
40" from floor to highest 
operating slot or control:  
towels, soap, sanitary 
napkins, seat covers,  waste 
receptacles etc.

Lower accessible restroom 
accessories.

$3501

Photo #: 12

ADAAG: 4.27

T24: 1115.B.9.2

2

Toilet paper dispenser 
mounted 3/4" below grab 
bar, 1 1/2" minimum 
required.

JOB $350Adult: Stall toilet paper 
dispensers.

Toilet paper dispensers shall 
be installed within reach, 
ADAAG. Toilet paper 
dispensers shall be installed 
within 12" of front edge of 
toilet seat, T-24. Mounting 
height 19" min. to centerline. 
Max. protrution from the wall 
3" (DSA Policy 99-07).

Remount toilet paper 
dispenser to required 
distance from water closet.

$3501

Photo #: 12

ADAAG: 4.16.6

T24: 1115B.9.3

2

Paper towel dispenser 
mounted at 21" high. 
Protrudes 6" from the 
wall at 41" high, without 
a cane detectable 
element.

JOB $350Adult: Sanitary facilities 
dispensers and 
accessories.

Accessories shall be mounted 
40" from floor to highest 
operating slot or control:  
towels, soap, sanitary 
napkins, seat covers,  waste 
receptacles etc.

Lower accessible restroom 
accessories.

$3501

 

ADAAG: 4.27

T24: 1115.B.9.2

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING E - Adult Center14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Signage
Tactile/Braille sign 
mounted on door.

JOB $50Permanent room & 
space signs.

Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Relocate sign to be 
mounted at the latch side 
of door.

$501

 

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

None. JOB $100Women's, Men's, Unisex 
door restrooms signs.

Women's circle 1/4" thick, 12" 
in diameter. Men's equilateral 
triangle 1/4" thick, edges 12" 
long & vertex upward. Unisex 
1/4" thick superimposed on & 
within circle 1/4" thick 12" 
diameter.

Provide the required 
restroom signage at 60" on 
center AFF, contrasting in 
color from door.

$1001

 

ADAAG: 

T24: 1115B.5

2

9 Fire Pit - BBQ $300

Doors
Operable mechanism is 
not accessible type. 
Crank for spit is mounted 
at 57" high.

JOB $300Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide accessible type of 
operable mechanism, 
mounted at an accessible 
height.

$3001

Photo #: 11

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING F1 - Lawn Bowling Equipment Storage14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

$490Mackenzie Park    BUILDING F1 - Lawn Bowling Equipment Storage Total Cost =

1 Equipment Storage - F1 - 100 $490

Doors
Hardware not accessible 
type.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

Photo #: 1

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

Exterior Routes of Travel
5" step at equipment 
storage door. Area used 
as storage for group play.

REF. $0Accessible route 
between buildings & 
accessible site facilities.

Yes Persons with disabilities 
can ask for assistance from 
others players, since this is 
a group sport.Photo #: 2

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

4

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

Photo #: 1

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5

T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA
ADA Transition Plan

© 2007 GILDA PUENTE-PETERS, ARCHITECTS
Architecture          Planning         Universal  Design

105 of 109



ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING F2 - Lawn Bowling Metal Lockers14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

$4,065Mackenzie Park    BUILDING F2 - Lawn Bowling Metal Lockers Total Cost =

1 Metal Lockers F2 - 200 $4,065

Doors
Hardware not accessible 
type.

JOB $390Door opening hardware, 
type.

Lever type, panic bars, push-
pull or other operable 
hardware with single effort 
without requiring tight 
grasping.

Provide lever type or other 
accessible hardware, 
mounted between 36" to 
44" high.

$3901

Photo #: 3

ADAAG: 4.13.9

T24: 1133B.2.5.1

2

Dead bolt at kick plate 
area.

JOB $50Bottom Kick plate - dead 
bolt.

10" high min. smooth, 
uninterrupted surface at push 
side of doors on accessible 
route. (CA only). Except for 
automatic & sliding doors.

Remove deadbolt. $501

Photo #: 5

ADAAG: 

T24: 1133B.2.6; 
Fig. 11B-29

2

Lockers
No accessible hardware 
provided at locker.

JOB $125Required number of 
lockers and operating 
mechanisms type.

Where lockers are provided, 
at leat one but no less than 
5% shall be made accessible 
including lock hardware-
operating mechanism and 
ISA identification signage.

Provide accessible lockers 
and accessible hardware 
type. Include ISA 
identification signage.

$1251

Photo #: 4

ADAAG: 4.27.4

T24: 1116B.6

2
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING F2 - Lawn Bowling Metal Lockers14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

Exterior Routes of Travel
5" step at locker room. JOB $3,000Accessible route 

between buildings & 
accessible site facilities.

Yes Provide a ramped area with 
a compliant landing.

$3,0001

Photo #: 5

ADAAG: 4.3.2

T24: 1114B.1.2

2

Sanitary Facilities
Mirror mounted at 50" 
high.

JOB $350Adult: Sanitary facilities 
dispensers and 
accessories.

Accessories shall be mounted 
40" from floor to highest 
operating slot or control:  
towels, soap, sanitary 
napkins, seat covers,  waste 
receptacles etc.

Lower accessible restroom 
accessories.

$3501

Photo #: 4

ADAAG: 4.27

T24: 1115.B.9.2

2

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

Photo #: 3

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5
T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

No ISA sign at locker. JOB $50Facilities and elements 
required to be identified 
as accessible.

Provide the international 
symbol of accessibility.

Provide sign with the 
international symbol of 
accessibility to identify the 
accessible facility or 
element.

$501

 

ADAAG: 4.30.7

T24: 1117B.5.1

1
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING F3 - Lawn Bowling Sand Pit14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

$300Mackenzie Park    BUILDING F3 - Lawn Bowling Sand Pit Total Cost =

1 Sand Pit $300

Reach Ranges
Sand pit does not have 
an equivalent area 
mounted within the reach 
range of a person with 
disabilities.

JOB $300Forward approach reach 
range to objects or 
controls.

Mounting height 48" or less 
than 15" high, when clear 
space allows only forward 
approach.

Provide a raised section of 
sand within reach range for 
wheelchair users.

$3001

Photo #: 6

ADAAG: 4.2.5

T24: 1118B.5

4

Mackenzie Park    BUILDING F4 - Lawn Bowling Sand Total Cost =

1 Sand Pit

Reach Ranges
Covered sand pit 
requires lifting by a 
person with disabilities.

REF. $0Forward approach reach 
range to objects or 
controls.

Mounting height 48" or less 
than 15" high, when clear 
space allows only forward 
approach.

Provide equivalent 
facilitation at other 
uncovered sand pit area.

Photo #: 7

ADAAG: 4.2.5

T24: 1118B.5

4
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ITEM/ 
LOCATION

SUGGESTED 
RECOMMENDATION

UNIT 
TYPE

UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
COST

QTY

Mackenzie Park

CONDITION
 BARRIER

REQUIREMENT EXISTING 
CONDITION

CODE 
REFERENCE

 
BUILDING G - Records Storage Center - Tank14-Apr-08

PR IMPL 
DATE

$240Mackenzie Park    BUILDING G - Records Storage Center - Tank Total Cost =

1 Record Storage $240

Doors
Door landing has 48" in 
front of door instead of 
the required 60".

JOB $28Door maneuvering 
clearances at landings.

Side approach corridor or 
landing clearance shall be 
minimum of 60" wide.

Add some concrete at 
planting area to provide 
with the compliant landing 
size.

$1405

Photo #: 1

ADAAG: 4.2.4

T24: 1133.B.2.4.2 
Fig. 11B-26A (a)

4

Signage
None. JOB $100Permanent room & 

space signs.
Raised letters & Braille, on 
wall adjacent to latch side of 
door, 60" above floor, 
contrasting color, no 
obstacles within 3" of sign.

Provide the required tactile 
permanent room signage.

$1001

Photo #: 1

ADAAG: 4.1.2(7); 
4.30.4 & 4.40.5
T24: 1117B.5.9; 
1117B.5.6

3

$687,043Total Project Cost : 
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